
6 
s· 

MADRAS PORT TRUST 
~. 

MINISTRY OF SURFACE TRANSPORT 

'. ·LQK··SABIL4;·SF:CB.ETA~lAT .. ' 

_~!~r<Et~'~~~"~ ~. "i~ tHMij,~t~f,~~t~i~~:~fj}l#1i~tz®J?~£~~Hftli2~~~it~~~~~j,§t4~k ';;iijf,:~d:'~~8~~~i¥1:~? 



SIXTH REPORTI 

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMI'IwI'EE 
(1991-92) 

(TENTH LOK SABHA) 

MADRAS PORT TRUST 

MINISTRY OF SURFACE TRANSPORT 

2119LS-2 

• 

-
Presented in Lok Sabha on 20 December, 1991 

Laid in Rajya Sabha on 20 December, 1991 

LOK SABRA SECRETARIAT 
NEW DELm 

December, 1991/ Agrahayana, 1913 (Saka) 



P.A..C.".I 

l·· . 

l ·r 

Price: Rs. 11.00 

. 
© 1992 By LoK SABMA SECRETARIAT 

• 

, 
.~. ~ .. 

" . 
, ... Ii'-' 

Published under Rule 382 of the Rules of Procedure and Conduct of 
Business in Lok Sabha (Seventh Edition) and Printed by the Manager, 
Photo Litho Unit, Government of. India Press, Minto RQad, New 
Delhi-l10002. 



: .. IST OF AUTHORISED AGENTS FOR THE SALE OF LOK SABHA 
SECRETARIAT PUBLICA nONS 

Name of Agent 
fl. 

',,{DHRA PRADESH 
1. MIs. Vijay Book Agency. 
11-1-477. Mylargadda, 
Secunderabad-500361. 

,jlHAR 
2. MIs. Crown Book Depot. Upper 
Bazar. Ranchi (Bihar). 

LiIJARAT 
3. The New Order Book Company. 
Ellis Bridge. Ahmedabad-380006. 
(T. No. 79065). 

. "ADHY A PRADESH 
4. Modern Book House, 
Shiv Vilas Palace. Indore City. 
(T. No. 35289). 

MAHARASHTRA 
5. MIs. Sunderdas Gian Chand. 
601, Girgaum Road, Near Princes 
Street. Bombay-400002. 

6. The International Book Service, 
Deccen Gymkhana. Poona-4. 

7. The Current Book House, Maruti 
Lane, Raghunath Dadaji Street. 
Bombay-400001. 

H. MIs. Usha Book Depot, 'Law 
Book Seller and Publishers' 
Agents Govt. Publications 
585, Chira Bazar Khan House, 
Bombay-400002 .. 

9. M&J Services, Publishers, Repre-
sentative Accounts & Law Book 
Sellers. Mohan Kunj, 
Ground Floor 68, Jyotiba 
Fuele Road; Nalgaum-Dadar, 
Bombay-400014. , 

10. Subscribers Subscription Services 
India. 21, Raghunath Dadaji 
Street, 2nd Floor, 
Bombay-40000l. 

TAMIL NADU 
11. MIs. M. M. Subscription Agen-
cies, l~t  M~r li Street, (lst 
floor) Mahalingapuram, Nungam-
bakkam, Madras-600034; 
(T. No. 476558). 

UTIAR PRADESH 
12. Law Publishers, Sardar Patel 

Marg, P. B. No. 77, Allahabad, 
U.P. 

SI. 
No. 

Name of Agent 

WEST BENGAL' 
13. MIs. Manimala. Buys & Sells. 
123, B" w Bazar Street, 
Calcutta-I. 

DELHI 
14. MIs. Jain Book Agency. 
C-9. Connaught Place. New 
Delhi.(T. No. 351663 & 35(8)6). 

15. MIs. J. M. Jain3 & Brothers. 
P. Box 1020, Mori Gate. Delhi-
110006. (T. No. 2915064 & 
230936). 

16. MIs. Oxford Book & Stationery 
Co .• Scindia House. Connaught 
Place, New Delhi-llOOOI. 
(T. No. 3315308 & 45896). 

17. MIs. Bookwell, 2172. Sant Niran-
karl Colony, Kingsway Camp. 
Delhi-110009. (T. No. 7112309). 

18. MIs. Rajendra Book Agency 
IV-DR59, Lajpat Nagar. Old. 
Double Storey. New Delhi-
110024. (T. No. 6412362 & 
6412131). 

19. MIs. Ashok Hook Agency. 
BH-82 , Poorvi Shalimar Bagh, 
Delhi-ll0033. 

20. MIs. Venus Enterppses, 
B-2I85 , Phase-II,  Ashok Vihar, 
Delhi. 

21. MIs. Central News Agency Pvt. 
Ltd., 23/90, Connaught Circus 
New Delhi-llOOOI. (T. No. 
344448,  322705. 344478 & 
344508). 

22. MIs. Arnrit Book Co. 
N-21, Connaught Circus, 
New Delhi. 

23. MIs. Books India Corporation 
Publishers, Importers & Expor-
ters; L-27 , Shastri Nagar, 
Delhi-llOO52. (T. No. 269631 & 
714465). 

24. MIs. Sangam Book Depot, 
4378/48, Murari Lal, Street. 
Ansari Road, Darya Ganj, 
New Delhi-l10002. 



CONTENTS 

CoMPOSmON OR TIlE PusLlC ACCOUNTS CoMMITI'EE \19"2 "':' 

INTR.ODUcrION •••••••.....••.•.•••••••••.••••.•••••••••..••.•••• ~.ti .... 
CHAPreR I REPORT ••••••••••• : •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

CHArrER II ••...•..•.•........•.• ~ ..........•........•..•.•.•............. ~ ... 

APPBMDICES 

I ~ dit paras 21-23 of the Report (No.9 of 1989) of 
C&AG of India for the year ended 31 March, 19s9 
regarding Madras Port Trust ................................. . 

II Alternatives considered for timely completion of the 

PAGE 

'iii) 

(v) 

1 

34 

proJect .................................... 1 II.... .... ...... ..... .... .45 

III Statement of Observations/Recommendations .......... 47 

PART II@ 

Minutes of the sittings of the Public .A ~. 
Commitee held on: 

(i) 1.9.1989 
(ii) 28.9.1989 
(iii) 22.10.1990 
(iv) 13.10.1990 

. -

/ .. 

@Not printed. One cyclostyled copy laid on the Table of the House and S copies placed in 
Parliament Library. 



PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITfEE 
(1991-92) 

Shri Atal Bihari Vajpayee-Chairman 

MEMBERS 

Lok Sabha 

2. Shri Girdhari Lal Bhargava 
3. Shri Nirmal Kanti Chatterjee 
4. Shri Z.M. Kahandole 
·5. Shri Vilas Muttemwar 
6. Shri D.K. Naikar 
7. Shri Arvind Netam 
8. Shri Kashiram Rana 
9. Shri R. Surender Reddy 
10. Shri Amar Roypradhan 
11. Shrimati Krishna Sahi 
12. Shri Pratap Singh 
13. Shri N. Sundararaj 
14. Kumari Vma Bharati 
15. Prof. (Dr.) S.P. Yadav 

16. Shri R.K. Dhawan 
17. Shri Dipen -Ghosh 
18. Shri H. H ~ t  

19. Shri J:P. Javali 
20. Shri Murasoli MarjlD 
21. Shri Vishvjit _ P. Singh 
22. Shri Ish Dutt Yadav 

Rajya Sabha 

SECRETARIAT 

1. Shri S.C. Gupta-Joint rSecretary 
2. Smt. Ganga Murthy-Deputy Secretary 
3. Shri N.M. Jain-Under Secretary 
4. Shri K.C. ShekhAr-Under Secretllry 

(iii) 

2119LS-3 . 

....... 

-4 



INTRODUCfION 

I, the Chairman of the Public Accounts Committee, as authorised by the 
Committee, do present on their behalf, this Sixth Report on Paragraphs 
21 ~ of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for 
the year ended 31 March, 1988 (No. 9 of 1989), Union Government 
(Other Au,onomous Bodies) relation to Madras Port Trust. 

2. The Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the 
year ended 31 March, 1988 (No.9 of 1989), Union Government (Other 
Autonomous Bodies) was laid on the Table of the House on 10 May, 1989. 

3. In this Report, the Committee have taken a serious view of the 
manner in which the tenders for the work of construction of an outer 
protection arm for Bharathi Dock in Madras Port were floated, evaluated 
and the work awarded to a particular firm. The Committee have 
deprecated that inspite of past experience and the adverse comments of the 
PAC, the work was awarded to the same finn and large concessions 
amounting to more than Rs. 200 lakhs extended to it in the same manner 
as in the earlier contract. The Committee have, 'observed that the award of 
the work to the firm was unjustified and was guided by consideration other 
than safeguarding the financial interests of Government. 

4. Taking note of the inordinate delay of 55 months in completion of the 
work, the Committee have deprecated that instead of taking action apinst 
the contractor for failure to adhere to the original time schedule and to 
recover liquidated damages etc., for the delay in construction, the 
contractor was allowed several concession and reliefs which were not 
provided in the original agreement but were extended through a supple-
mental agreement executed in 1981 and again on the r d ti ~ of 
the High Level Technical Committee constituted in November, 1983. The 
Committee have considered the extra contractual reliefs and concessions 
allowed to the contractor amounting to over Rs. 200 lakhs as unusual and 
lacking justification. In the opinion of the Committee the gravity of the 
lapses mentioned in this Report indicate either collusion or negligence on 
the part of the officials concerned. The Committee have, therefore, 
recommended that these lapses should be thoroughly investigated and 
action taken against all those who are found guilty of failure to safepard 
the financial interests of Government during the various stases of the 
execution of the project. 

5: The Audit Paragraphs under report were examined by the Public 
Accounts Committee (1989-90) at their sittings held on 1 aO(I -'~
tember, 1989 and the Public Accounts Committee (1990-91) at tht •. ~,.  

(v) 



(vi) 

held on 22 October, 1990. The Committee considered and finalised this 
Report at their sitting held on 13 December, 1991. Minutes of sittings form 
Part It of the Report. 

6. For facility of reference and convenience, the observations and 
recommendations of the Committee have been printed in thick type in the 
body of the Report and have also been reproduced in a consolidated form 
in Appendix ill of the Report. 

7. The Committee would like to express their thanks to the Public 
accounts Committee (1989-90 and 1990-91) for taking evidence on Para-
graphs 21-23 and obtaining information thereon. 

8. The Committee would· also like to express their thanks to the Officers 
of the Ministry of Surface Transport for the cooperktion extended to them 
in giving information to the Committee. 

I 

9. The Committee place on record their appreciation of the assistance 
rendered to them in the matter by the Office of the Comptroller and 
Auditor General of India. 

NEW DELHI; 

17 December, 1991 

26 Agrahayana, 1913 (Saka) 

ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE . 
Chairman, 

Public Accounts Committee. 

*. Not Printed (one cyclostyled copy laid on the Table of the IiOY§e lod five copies placed in 
Parliament Li r r ~. 

, 



CHAFfER I 

REPORT 

Construction of Outer Protection Arm to Bharathi Dock 

1.1 This Report deals with the issues highlighted in Paragraphs 21-23 of 
the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year 
ended 31st March, 1988 (No. 9 of 1989), Union Government (Other 
Autonomous Bodies) ~ These Paragraphs relate to the construction of outer 
protection arm to Bharathi Dock of Madras Port Trust (MPT) and to 
certain aspects of the working of the (MPT) and are reproduced at 
Appendix I to this Report. 

Award of ~k 

1.2 The project for construction of a break water as an outer protection 
arm for the Bharathi Dock in Madras was sanctioned by the Government 
in September, 1976 at an estimated cost of .. Rs. "7.7 crores. The construction 
of this arm was considered necessary for. providing tranquility conditions in 
the approach channel and turning circle area so that the draught of 46 feet 
was available to ships throughout the year and the constraint of reducing 
that dtaught to 38 feet in the rough sea conditions during the north-east 
monsoon months of October-January every year, could be removed. 

1.3 The tenders for this work were invited by MPT in January, 1977 on 
an all-India basis. The tenderers were given an option to quote either for 
'the departmental design or for their own alternative design. Of the seven 
firms which submitted their tenders, four tendered' for alternative designs 
also. These tenders were opened on 24th March, 1977 and were scrutinised 
by a Tender Committee constituted by the MPT on 12th April, 1977, with 
the approval of the Government. The Tender Committee consisted of 
Deputy Development Adviser (Ports), Director (Finance), and the Deputy 
Secretary (Ports Development) of the Ministry and the Chief Engineer and 
the Financial Adviser & Chief Accounts Officer of the MPT. 

2i19LS-4 

• 



2 

1.4 Out of the original 7 tenders received, offers of 2 firms were not 
considered as their rates were found too high. The three lowest offers, 
as per the evaluated cost, were as foUows:-

FIrDl 

Ml.s. ESSAR Constructions 
(To be called firm 'A') 

Mil. Andhra· Ovil Constructions Co. 
(To be QIled firm 'B') 

Mis. Ariff, Krishna Constructions Co. 
(To be called firm' 'C') 

Quoted 
rates 

646.4 

SOO.06 

621.1S 

(Rs. in laths) 

Cost of Total 
material Evalu-
& other ated 
conditions cost 

• 
71.4 717.8 

294.70 794.76 

203.60 824.7S 

The evaluated offer of firm 'A' for their alternative design was 
found to be the lowest by the Tender Committee· and they recom-
mended the award of contract to firm 'A' . Thereafter,' MPT Board 
. also approved the recommendations of the Tender Cbmmittee and sent 
the Report to ~t on 24th' J~ ,. 1977 seeking their sanction. 

1.S After the Tender ·Committee had finalised its ,report, firm 'B' in 
their letter dated 6th June, 1977 addressed to MPt offered to withe' 
draw certain conditions relating to bonus. alid escalation· in return, fOl" 
payment of premium of Rs. 80 lathl. The letter was· not considered by 
the MPr Board as it had been received after the finalisation of the 
recommendations made by the Tender Committee. While the proposal 
of the MPf was being examined in the Ministry, the fimi ~ d  a 
number of representations to the Ministry of Shipping & Transport and 
the Ministry of Finance against the non-acceptance of their tender. 
Representations were also received from two Members of Parliament. 
FIrDl 'C' and another firm also represented to the Government. The 
proposa1 was ~ .i d by the Ministry of Shipping & Transport in 
detail and the following main points were considered: .' 

(i) The escalation provision given by firm 'B' provided for 1000/0 
neuti8lisation· whereas that given by firm 'A' provided for 10/0 
neutralisation. This made evaluated offer highly .sensitive to the 
rate of escalation. If rate of escalation feU below a certain 
percentage, one party became lower whereas if it was higher, 
other' party became lower. . 



3 

(ii) Firm 'B' had given a bonus clause but while evaluating the offer, 
the Tender Committee had not evaluated the offer on a comparative 
basis. 

(iii) The Tender Committee had not critically examined the capacity and 
experience of the firms to execute the work. 

Corutitution of a High Level Committee 

1.6 In the wake of the shortcomings in the evaluation made by the 
Tender Committee and the representations received in the Ministry, a 
High Level Committee (HLC) was appointed by the Ministry in 
November, 1977 with the approval of the Minister of Shipping and 
Transport and Finance Minister to go into the whole question and to re-
negotiate it~ the ~ r d parties called for negotiations by the Tender 
Committee after standardising all the conditions having financial implica-
tions. 

1.7 The need for constituting the HLC its composition and temis of 
reference have been summarised in the Report of the HLC as follows: 

"Ordinarily, unless there· are sufficient reasons, Government would 
not like to upset the recommendations of the MPT Board made to 
them. In the evaluation of the tenders by the Tender Committee, an 
escalation rate of 18% per annum had been assumed by the Tender 
Committee on the basis of movement of wholesale price: indez 
between March 1976 and August 1976. The rate of escalation became 
a vital and critical point in the tender evaluation as the escalatioa 
clauses quoted by the two lower tenderers, viz., MIs. (Firm 'B') and 
Mls ... (Firm 'A') were different. The former had asked for 100%. 
neutralisation and the latter had asked for only 1 % neutralisation. 
Any change in the rate of escalation would have a vital bearing on 
the relative position of the tenderers. In fact, if the escalation feU 
below a certain level, Mls ... (Firm 'A')'s offer no longer remained 
lowest and that of Mls ... (Firm 'B') became the lowest. While the cue 
was under examination in the Ministry, the figures of 1971-72 seri. 
of consumer price  index became available. In the one year period 
ending July 1977, the escalation rate worked out to only 6%. ThiI 
brought Mls ... (Firm 'B')'s offer within' zone of consideration. How-
ever, the Tebder Committee appointed by the MPT had DOt 
commented in their minutes on'the technical capability of Mis .... 
(Firm 'B'). The MiniHq had· also in the meanwhile received several 
representations. The matter was, considered at lenath IJythe Govern-
ment and it was decided that a High Level Committee consisting of 
Development Adviser (Ports), Financial Adviser of Ministry of 
Shipping and Transport, Joint Secretary (Ports), Ministry of Shippin. 
and Transport and the Chairman, MPT be appointed to go into the 
tenders. The Committee was also directed to invite the parties 
concerned for negotiations so that the work be allotted to the lowest 
tenderer and the possibility. of distribution of work to the parties to 



4 

facilitate early completion be also considered. It was also decided that 
the recommendations of this Committee would be submitted to MPT 
Board who would thereafter consider the same and make such 
recommendations as they consider necessary. to the Government." 

1.8 The HLC noted that out of the original 7 tenders received, the 
Tender Committee appointed by the Chairman, MPT had considered 5 
offers leaving out the other 2 which were very high. Out of these 5 offers, 
only the following 3 firms Firm 'A', Firm 'B', and Firm 'C' had extended 
the validity of their offers upto January,. 1978. 

1. 9 A ~ d whether all the tenderers were approached in time for 
extension of validity period, the representative of the Ministry of Surface 
Transport informed the Committee during evidence: 

"They were all approached at the same time through the Madras Port 
Trust. Only four agreed. Then, further extension was asked when the 
High Level Committee was set up and ultimately three have agreed." 

1.10 The HLC after due ~ li r ti  decided to negotiate with Firm 'A' 
and 'B' after eliminating the indeterminate clause relating to price 
escalation and exclude -Firm 'C' as it did not have the experience of 
executing work of this magnitude and complexity. The relevant extracts 
from the Report of the HLC are reproduced be1ow: 

\ 

"The Committee then considered whether it would be better to invite 
fresh short dated tenders or negotiate with only two firms left in the 
field, viz. MIs. Andhra Civil Construction Co. and MIs. ESSAR 
-Constructions limited on the basis of their existing offers. The 
Committee, however, noted that the two firms have in their letters 
dated 8th November. 1977 to the Madras Port Trust -and indicated 
that they are-prepared to ptal their resources and do the work 
jointly. Since both the parties proposed to-join together, the element 
of competition is likely to be removed if there is a retender. This 
may. in fact. lead the contractors to quote higher prices rather than 
lower their rates, on the palpabJe ground that substantial time has 
elapsed since their original offers were made. The Committee, 
therefore. felt that it would be advantageous to the Government, to 
negotiate with both the firms on the basis of their revised offers, 
either individually or for working -together but after removing 
indeterminate clause regarding price escalation i.e., quote on a fixed 
price basis. This should be possible as MIs. ESSAR Constructions 
Ltd. had provided for only 1 % escalation in their offer and MIs. 
Andhra Civil Construction Co. Ltd. had at one time indicated that 
they ~ r  r ~r d to withdraw their price escalation clause in lieu of 
a lumpsum. increase of Rs. 40 lakhs in the contract price." 



5 

1.11 After various rounds of negotiations by the HLC, the 'Iid 
evaluated costS of the two ~r  were as follows: 

Firm'B' ,.... . \ .. 
(AlternatIve I all rouble mound) 

Rs. 6,48,30,000.00 

Firm 'A' Rs. 6,81,83,200.00. 
(Alternative design) 

1.12. The HLC in their Report, inter-alia (lbserved as follows: 

"Originally, when the recommendations of Madras Port Trust were 
received, the differing escalation clauses and the uncertainty about 
changes in consumer price index over the extended contract period 
of 33 months made evaluation or relative position of the two 
tenderers not only difficult but also ~ . The offer which was 
lower at a certain rate of annual increase· in consumer price index 
could become higher if the rates of increase in Consumer Price 
Index went below a particular point. Further, the position of ·a 
bonus clause by MIs. (Firm 'B') for early completion of work 
added another uncertain. factor in the total evaluation of contract 
costs. The Committee's subsequent negotiations have, however, 
'eliminated these uncertain factors and indeterminate conditions and 
both MIs. (Firm 'B' and 'A') have now quoted firm prices for the 
contract period and indentical construction period of 33 IIlOIItill. 
assessed to be reasonable by the Port Trust. Thus, there is now eo 
uncertainty in the relative position and ranking of evaluated tender 
costs, On the basis of this evaluation, MIs. Andhra Civil C t~

tion Co. (Firm 'B') are Rs. 33,53,200 lower than MIs. ESSAR 
Constructions as per their final offer to the Committee." 

1.13. According to the High Level Committee, some of the salient 
features of the rates quoted by the two firms after the negotiations were as 
follows: . 

"(a) Firm 'B' furnished revised rates for various items after 
removing the escalation clause totally. This finn also withdraw its 
bonus clause altogether and offered to complete the work in 33 
months. 

(b) Firm • A' also withdraw the escalation clause and also quoted for 
completion of the work within 33 months. 

The Committee are convinced that the escalation clause of both the 
firms and the bonus clause of Mis. Andhra Civil Construction Co. 
had big potential for future disputes during the execution ot tbe 
contract. The Committee ~ rdi l  ,ersuaded the tWo contractors 
to withdraw these clauses." 

1.14. In reply to a question, the Ministry have however, stated in their 
written note that a provision of Rs. 40 lakhs was made in the revised price 
offered by the Firm 'B' in lieu of the withdrawal of escalation' clause. As 

2119LS-S 



6 

reprds the details of the bonus clause quoted by Firm 'B' in their original 
lender, the Secretary, Ministry of Surface Transport informed the Commit-. 
tee during evidence as follows: 

/ 
,. At the time of the consideration of the offer by the MPT· the 
contractor who got the contract had put a condition saying that if he 
could complete it earlier than the scheduled time, then he should ·be 
given Rs. 30,000. as bonus, per .day, if he compfeted it within 24 
momhs instead of 33 months. The amount of bonus was Rs. 81 
lakhs." 

1.15. As regards the reasonabletJ,ess of the revised rates quoted by Firm 
'A', the High Level Committee in its Report observed as follows: 

"The reasonableness of the rates quoted by MIs. Andhra Civil 
Construction Co. has to be checked not only to make sure that they 
are not too high but also to mak.e sure that they are not 
unworkable. The latter is important in view of the· experience in 
Tuticorin where the contractor after making some progress· of the 
work got into financial difficulties and had to come to Government 
for exgratia relief. etc. The total cost of the tender as per rates 
quoted by MIs. Andbra Civil Construction Co. is broadly dose to 
the eStimated of Madras Port trust for this particular design viz. 
Alternative I-all rubble mound design. The MPT estimated cost 
works OUI to Rs. 6.50 crores as again Rs. 6.48 crores of MIs 
Andt.ra Civil Construction Co.'s tender. This would seem to 
indicate that the rates are reasonable workable." 

1.16. Asked to explain the system that was followed in making estimates 
of cost of the project, the Secretary. Ministry of Surface Transport 
deposed:. 

.•.............. In this particular case, the estimates of the project were 
made by MPT based upon 1974 scHedule.of rates. That is. ~t was 
the prevailing schedule oJ rates in 1974 was accepted as the basis of 
making the estimate which was approved by Government in 1976 
and on the basis of which. the contract was awarded later. 

I may also submit to the Committee that under the system that 
we follow in the Govt. of India, there is no provision for including 
in the estimate, the possible cost escalation. That is. even if the life 
of a scheme is 33 months, in this case, as was originally envisaged. 
we did not add a factor for cost escalation. The estimate was made 
on the basis of the 1974 schedule of rates. Two or three percent 
may be provided for contingencies but there is no provision being 
made for cost escalation during the life 'of the project .............. :· 



7 

1.17. In reply to certain observations by the Au<;iit, the Ministry 'of 
Surface Transport informed as follows: 

•• A rational escalation clause is now-a-days being prescribed in all 
major tenders." 

1.18. After considering the various factors relating to technical compe-
tance of both the Firms 'A' and 'B' and the .adverse comments made by 
PAC in their 208th Report (5th LS) against Firm 'B', the HLC recom-
mended the award of contract to Firm 'B' at a total evaluated cost of 
Rs. 6.48.30.000 (including materials and implications of conditions) subject 
to certain safeguards mentioned in their Report. The relevant extract from 
the Report is reproduced below: 

............. while both the firms with their past experience are 
considered to be technically competent to handle the present job, 
their performance particularly in mobilising financial resources and 
in adhering to completion dates has been none too happy. However, 
the fact that the other ff~r  (though subsequently withdrawn) were 
very much higher does not leave much choice to go outside the 
offers of the two firms viz. ·M/s .......... (Firm A & B). Between 
these two firms, the Committee have no option but to recommend 
the accepta,\ce of MIs ............ (Firm 'B') at ~ totcil evaluated cost of 
Rs. 6.48,30.000. The Committee are, however, conscious· of the 
adverse comments of the Public Accounts Committee on the 
performance of this firm and would like to' emphasise the need for 
strict vigilance and monitoring of progress. of works during its 
execution. For this purpose, the Committee. also strongly recom-
mends that the port should exercise a strict control over the' grant 
and utilisation of advances to the firm through the contractor's 
bankers to ensure that the mobilisation fee, mobilisatiori advance 
and hypothecation advance on plant and equipment are utilised for 
the specific purpqses for which they are· granted and are DOt 
diverted for any. other ~r . The firm has confirmed that in their 
letter of 18th April, 1978 t ~ Jhey are agreeable to every a-
furnish a certificate froOl. their "'bankers to the effect tl:tat·.. tile 
previous advances given by the port have been utilised exclushely 
for the specifjc purpose for which they have been released. It is aIIo 
necessary that hypothecation advance on plant and equipment Is 
released only after the plant and equipment are physically received 
in the port premises and t ~i  documen.ts are in· the 
custody of the Port Trust. They have also confirmed that in cue of 
disputes, they will not stop the work nor go far arbitration until 
completion of work. The Committee feel that· with the successful 
completion of their Rs. 200 lakh Porbander contract the firm should 
be in a comparatively better fin;mcial position and could be 
reasonably expected to provide financial inputs in a,-1 jiti:J."! to 



8 

approximately Rs. 36 lakh worth of old plant and equipment 
available with them at Tuticorin and with a vigilant monitoring and 
controL they should be able to . successfully complete this contract." 

1.19 The HLC submitted their Report on 1.5.1978. The recommendation 
of the HLC was approved by the MPT Board and the Government 
sanctioned the award of contract to Firm 'B' at a total cost of 
Rs. 5.52,50.400 vide sanction letter No. DCMI16!77-PD. dated 20.10.1978 
after obtaining the approval of the Minister of the Shipping and Transport 
and the Finance Minister. 

1.20 During evidence. the Committee desired to know as to why did the 
Government issue sanction for award of the contract at a cost of Rs. 5.52 
crores while the HLC had recommended the award of contract at a cost of 
Rs. 6.48 crores. The Secretary. Ministry of Surface Transport stated in 
reply as follows: 

"The difference is because one is the total project cost and the 
other is the mount payable to the contractor. In addition to the 
contract amount. as part of the tender conditions, the Port Trust 
will have to issue him cement, steel, etc. When Port Trust 
approach the Government for approval we give the total cost of 
the project including the amount that is attributable to cement etc. 
which is given by the Port Trust. That is the reason why the 
amount .of Rs. 5.52 crores. which the hon. Member has mentioned, 
is the amount payable to the contractor." 

1.21 With a view to providing tranquality condition in the approach 
channel and turning circle area in Madras harbour so as to permit handling 
of deep-draughted vessels even during the north-east monsoon months when 
the draught had to be reduced due to rough and choppy sea conditions, the 
Governlhent sanctioned in September. 1976 an estimate for Rs. 7.74 crores 
for construction of an outer protection arm for Bharathi Dock, the outer 
harbour of Madras Port Trust (MPT). 

1.22 The Committee find that out of 7 tenders received, for the work, the 
evaluated otTer of firm 'A' was found to be the lowest and his name was 
recommended in June, 1977 by MPT to the Ministry for according sanction 
for award of the contract. However, instead of accepting the recommenda-
doll 01 MPT, the Government on receipt of some representations. appointed 
a HiaJa Level Committee to go into the question of award of the contract. 
The Committee negotiated with the two main competitors namely Firm 'A' 
and FInI '.' obtained revised quotations from them and decided in May 
1971 <--'y one year after the proposal was received from the MPT) to 
award tile work to Firm 'B' whose revised offer of Rs. 6.48 crores was 
found to be the lowest. The reasons advanced for awarding the contract to 
the n.... 'B' were that tender documents did not includl a definite formula 
for ,.,..ats to the contractors on account of cost IKalation during the 
ex"Qlt'.. of the project. Consequently, the tend,"" quoted ditTerent 

" , 



9 

escalation ,rates in their respective tenders. The Tender Committee consti-
tuted by MPT evaluated these tenders by assuming an escalation rate of 
18% • On the other hand, when the case ,for award of contract was under 
examination in the Ministry of Shipping and Transport, the escalation rate 
on the basis of the trend of price index then made available worked out to 
only 6%.' This made the comparative evaluation of the tenders by the 
Tender Committee and their recommendation for award of Work to Finn 
, A' being the lowest, a disputable issue since decline in escalation rate 
beyond a certain point made the otTer of Firm 'B' lower than that of finn 
'A'. The High Level Committee, therefore, negotiated with the two main 
competitors to withdraw their respective esclation clauses ostensibly on the 
ground that these clauses quoted by the two firms had big potential for 
future disputes during the execution of the project and then awarded the 
work to firm 'B' on the basis of revised otTer. 

1.23 The Committee take a serious view of the manner in which the 
tenders for the work were floated, evaluated and the work was awarded to 
the firm 'B'. It is regrettable that the tender documents did not contain a 
rational formula for calculation of cost escalation during the period .of 
contract although, as admitted by the Secretary of the Ministry. channg 
evidence, a rational escalation clause was now-a-days being prescribed in all 
major tenders. The Committee also feel that instead of asking the tenderers 
to withdraw their escalation clause, they should have been asked to accept a 
rationa1 escalation formula. Such a course of action would have not only 
rectified the initial error of not stipulating an escalation formula in the 
tender documents but would have also saved the Govt. from making heavy 
escalation payments to the contractors to the tune of Rs 166.12 lakhs during 
the course of the execution of the project as brought out subsequently in this 
Report. 

1.24 The Committee also not that the work was awarded to the Finn 'B' 
inspite of bad experience of the exec;u\ion of the work by it in the past 
which was also commented upon by the PAC in their Two Hundred and 
Eighth Report (1975-76) and Thirty-nineth Report (1977-78). In respect of 
the work awarded to this contractor in Tuticorin Port, The Committee had 
observed that "It appears, to be another typical case when a private 
contractor deliberately quotes, to begin with, a lower rate in order to  gain 
contract and after making some progress slackens the pace of work in order 
to extract lucrative concessions fr-om Government. The Committee feel that 
if the authorities are vigilant particularly in the, ~ r of asceritdni .. the 
experience. performance and standing of competing contractors they would 
not find themselves in a ·jam' as they confessedly did in the present case." 
The Committee deprecate that inspite of past experience and the adverse 
comments of the PAC, the work was awarded to the same firm ·B' and 
large concessions amounting to more than Rs 200 lakhs extended to the 
contractor in the same manner as in the earlier contract as brought out 
later in this Report. In the circumstances. the Committee cannot help 

2119Ls-6 



10 

observing that the award of the work to the Firm '8' was un-justified and 
was guided by considerations other than safeguarding the financial interests 
of Government. 
Delay in execution of work 

1.25 It is seen from Audit Paragraph that this work was originally 
scheduled to be completed by August. 1981. However. extension of time 
for completion of work was granted from time to time upto March. 1986 
when the work was actually completed. 

1.26 On a query as to when the work was actually completed. the 
representative of the Ministry of Surface Transport stated during evidence: 

•• As far as the run-off level is concerned it is in October. 19H5 and in 
all respects by 31 st March. 1986:' 

1.27 To a related question as to whether the time scheduled of 33 
months was based on past experience. it was stated: 

"The time-limit of 33 months was a realistic one. It was based on the 
calculations and the quantum of work which was to ,be executed in 
the transportation of the stones from the quarry tp the port etc. All 
these were taken into account for calculation and the Port came to 
the conclusion that 33 months were adequate to complete the work . .. 
Elaborating further. the Ministry clarified. 
"If you do not fix the time. then. we cannot. at a later stage. take any 
action against the contractor. if he fails to complete within the time." 

1.28 Accounting the main reasons for the inordinate delay in execution 
of the work, the Ministry stated: 

··Whereas the contract was awarded on 15.11.1978. the work at site 
began only on 15.3.197lJ. During the course of execution of the work. 
the contractor represented that he was experiencing poor cash flow 
due to steep escalation in prices. especially in respect of items directly 
related to the work such as diesel. tyres. auto parts. explosives. 
consequent to which they were finding it difficult to improve the 
progress of the work. The quarry was also not yielding stones of the 
requisite specifications. The progress of the work was very poor and 
as such alternative measures to get the work completed in time were 
considered but it was eventually decided to continue with the same 
contractor .•. 

1.29 In reply to a specific query regarding the' financial capability of 
Firm 'B' before awarding of the contract, the representative of the 
Ministry stated : 

··It was also examined. The Ministry before finally accepting the 
rt!commendation of the HLC wanted their financial viability to be 
examined and it was found to be""· viable ..• 

1.3u At the instance of the Committee. the Ministry also furnished 



11 

a note on the alternatives considered for timely completion of the 
project .and the same is teproduced as Appendix II to this Report. 

1 .. 31 During evidence, the Committee desired to know about the 
monitoring mechanism devised for reviewing the progress of the projects 
with Surface Transport stated : 

"The machinery. for monitoring the projects primarily exists· at the 
port level which is the executing agency of all these projects. There is 
a very close monitoring of the progress of the projects at the field 
level, i.e. at the Chief Engineer's level which is done on a weekly 
basis. There is also a fortnightly review which is being concucted by 
the Heads . of Departments. Because the progress of the projects 
depends upon all the inputs not only from one Department but also 
from other Departments. Then, the Chairman takes at least a 
monthly meeting to review projects d~r  in the Port. In 
addition, as and when there are problems which impede the progress 
of the projects, more frequent meetings are held. If monitoring would 
have solved the problems of things particular project, then there 
would have been no problem because till about 1981, as many as 33 
meetings were held and during 1981-83, 27 meetin'!s were held with 
contractors. A number of notices were issued. It is Ih)t because of the 
lack. of monitoring that this particular project suffered or for that 
matter the other projects have suffered but because of inherent 
problems that exist in a particular project. In this particular project 
the inherent problem was that there was the inability of the 
contractor to give the necessary inputs and the fact that he agreed to 
a rate without any cost escalaction. There were certain periods even 
during the 33 months period of the contract when in one year, there 
was about 18 per cent to 20 per cent inflation. All these put preassure 
on his resources with the result, he slowed down and this is one of 
the factors which impeded the progress. 

1.32 In their subsequent note on monitoring the Ministry stated: 

,~. .  .  .  . In case of very. important projects special reports are called 
for from the ports and exclusively monit<?red in the monitoring cell 
and outer protection .arm was one such project. The progress of 
Outer protection Arm was reviewed with port officials by Develop-
ment Adviser I Dy. Development Advisor during their visits to the 
port. 
Based on the review of Development Adviser, Secretary (SPT) had 
also taken' meeting with . port officials to sort out the problems 
ff ti ~ the progress of Outer-protection-Arm. 

In connection with construction of Outer Arm at Madras Port a total 
of 152 meetings were conducted to review the progress of the work 
including the meetings conducted by Ministry officials, Chairman, 
Chief Engineer and Superintending Engineer of Madras P'J.r! .r'rust. . 

• 



12 

1.33 In this connection, the following extracts from the observations,on 
the inspection of work, recorded as early as November, 1979 by the then 
Deputy Development Adviser, Ministry of Shipping & Tr rt~ are 
pertine : 

*** *** *** 

" ..... As on date less then 5% of the work has heen physically 
completed even though one year has passed. There progress is 
unsatisfactory and CE has been taking regular weekly meetings in 
order to expedite the progress. But unfortunately. there has heen no 
response from the contractor as judged from these results. 

*** *** 
viii) Considering the present rate of progress. the inputs that are 

provided by the contractor and the slippages that have already 
occurred, I am not sure whether it will at all be possihle for the 
contractor to adhere to the schedule as per the agreement. The 
slippages that have occurred appear to he more or less irrevocahle. 

ix) The contractor has to eliminate all the deficiencies· that have heen 
mentioned above to achieve a reasonable leave of quarry produc-
tion and transportation. He should be given notice to come up 
Mth concrete and comprehensive proposals for tackling the .iQh. 
Any delay in the completion of the work will mean a heavy hurden 
on the contractor himself on account of the present rate of 
inflation. This in turn will undermine 'the efforts of the contractor 
for providing more inputs. Therefore more the delay. the contrac-
tor .is likely to get into serious financial problems which would 
ultimately undermine his capacity for completing the work. 

x) While all assistance would be extended to t ~ contractor to enahle 
him to complete his job. for any concessions given to him. he 
should give an assurance of achieving better results. On the other 
hand if concessions are given before ·the progress is achieved it is 
likely that -after availing the concessions the contractor may still 
slide back. For any concessions given. there has to he correspond-
ing improvement of work and output to be shown hy the 
contractor. 

xi) The monsoon season is almost over and from Decemher onwards 
the contractor has to pull himself up from hoat straps. if at all 
effective progress has to be achieved. Unfortunately. during my 
visit, senior partner and also the senior engineer of the Company 
were not available. However an indication was given to me hy the 
representative that they ~ t that availability of funds w.ould 
improve from Deeember onwards. A 'ti ~ may he held and the 
contractor bound over for a realistic prUlfl4mme without the port 
getting committed to condoning the dQ l~~:" 



13 

, 1.34 In response to a question about the steps taken by the Government 
from time to time to reduce the delay in the instant case, the Ministry 
stated: 

"Since the progress of the work was very poor and the contractor was 
slipping up, a show cause notice for termination was issued to the 
contractors by the Madras Port Trust on 28.1.1981. Simultaneously, 
the possibility of executing atleast a portion of the work by other 
agency was also examined indepth by inviting open tenders. It was 
assessed by the MPT that if the contract was awarded to another 
contractor, overall cost of the estimate was likely to go up to Rs. 15 
crores. 

As regards exploring the possibility of getting work depart mentally, 
it may be stated that Port was not equipped with necessary 
equipments or trained people to accomplish this type of job themsel-
ves. As such it was not found financially and technically suitable to 
do the job departmentally. After detailed examinations in the 
Ministry, when several 'alternatives were considered, it was decided to 
allow the contractor (B) to complete the work by giving financial 
. relief/ concessions. Accordingly a supplemental agreement was 
entered into. 

Since the progress of the work continued to be unsatisfactory even 
after giving financial relief/concessions after supplemental agreement, 
another show cause notice was issued for the termination of contract 
in January, 1982. The contractors appealed to the Government 
against the show cause notice and requested for the appointment of 
High Power Committee to go into question of compensation payable 
to him. Another show cause notice was issued to the contractor on 
4.6.83. The subject was discussed in detail by the MPT Board and 
Board recommended the Government for constitution of High Level 
Committee. The Government suggested the constitution of High 
Level Techincal Committee and also its Terms of Reference. The 
HLTC was constituted by MPT ~  November, 1983. The HLTC felt 
that there was little prospect of work being completed in the near 
future unless some relief was given to the contactor. On the 
recommendations of HL TC certain concessions/ reliefs were extended 
to the contractor and also modifications was done in the design to 
replace part of armour stones with concrete blocks in the best interest 
of the work for early completion." 

Grant of extra-contractutll concessions to contractor 

1.35 It has been brought out in audit that after the agreement was 
executed with the contractor stipulating August 1981 as the date for 

2119LS-7 



14 

completion of work and the work was'started, following concessions which 
were not provided in the original agreement were subsequently allowed to 
the contractor: 

i) payment for escalation in prices, 
ii) reduction in hire charges for crane, 
iii) extra payment for rehandling of stones stacked in harbour, 
iv) increase in hypothecation advance from Rs.77 lakhs to 117 lakhs 

and reduction in the rate of recovery of the advance. 

1.36 These extra-contractual concessions were extended to the contrac-
tor on the basis of the supplemental agreement entered by the Govern-
ment in September, 1981 and again on the recommendation made by a 
High Level Technical Committee constituted by MPT in November, 1983. 

1.37 When asked about the reasons for entering into supplemental 
agreement, the Ministry stated: 

"During the course of the work, the progress was not satisfactory in 
spite of closely monitoring the project. During one such periodical 
review meeting held in September 1980, the Contractor had rep-
resented for escalation consideration due to escalated prices of the 
materials directly involved in the work. As the progress was contin-
ously unsatisfactory, a show cause notice was issued by MPT to the 
contractor on 28.1.1981 calling for explanation for the poor progress. 
Simultaneously, the possibility of carrying out the portion of the work 
through another agency was also examined. It was thought best to let 
the balance work be done by MI. Andhra Ovil Construction Co. by 
giving financial relief because. 

(a) the other alternatives of getting the work done through other 
agency would lead to delay as well as additional expenditure. 

(b) the alternative of getting the work done through MIs. Andhra 
Ovil Construction Co. even with the proposed esCalation would 
be to the advantage of the MPf. 

In the citcumstances, supplement agreement was entered into." 

1.38 In reply to a specific query of the Committee as to whether it was 
not a fact that unsatisfactory progress of execution of the work was mainly 
due to the intentional go-slow tactics adopted by the contractor to extract 
additional benefits, the Ministry stated: 

"It will be difficult to say that the unsatisfactory progress of the 
execution of the work was mainly because the contractor was wanting 



'. 

15 

to extract additional concessions / benefits. Additioanl concessions I 
benefits were extended to the contractor in the overall interest of the 
work after analysing the pros and cons of other alternative pro-
posals." 

1.39 As regards the various safeguards provided in the agreement to 
avoid unsatisfactory execution of the project, the Ministry stated: 

"The safeguards such as forfeiture of Security Deposton slow prog-
ress, Levy of liquidated damages for non-compliance of scheduled 
dates, termination of contract and carrying out the work through 
other agencies at the risk and cost of the contractor for unsatisfactory 
progress were all provided in the main agreement. 

Under the Supplemental agreement, encashment of Bank Guaran-
tes ~ '-right to'-recover the escalation paid and no escalation 
payment beyond a particular date were provided." 

1.40 On the issue of penal provisions provided in the supplemental 
agreement, the Ministry stated : 

"Clause 5 of the supplemental agreement stipulates that the Bank 
Guarantee shall be encashed by MPT in the month in which the 
cumulative short-fall in the performance of the contractor is more 

~~. than the target fixed for the month. 

Qause 6 provides that simultaneous with the encashment of Bank 
Guarantee / Guarantees, the contract may be terminated and the 
balance of the work got executed by another agency at the risk and 
cost of the contraCtor." 

1.41 At the meeting of the MPT Board held on 29.1.1982, the Board 
was fully apprised of the slow progress of the execution of the work by the 
contractor and his failure to submit bank guarantee' for &s. 30 Jakhs within 
the . stipulated period after the supplemental agreement. The Committee 
desired to know as to what action was then taken in the light of the penal 
provisions of the supplemental agreement. The Ministry, in their reply, 
have indicated: 

"The Board was appraised of the situation during the meeting held 
on 29.1.1982. After detailed discussion and analysing the facts of the 



16 

case, the Trustees were by and large of the view that in the 
circumstances existing and if need be trust can take action for 
terminating the contract after obtaining sanction of the Central 
Government. They also expressed the view that the aspect whether 
the work could be done departmentally or thro'ugh other agencies 
could be a  seriously examined and a report be submitted. Accord-
ingly, a show cause notice was issued on 6.2.1982 by the MPT to the 
contractors invoking clauses 5 & 6 of the supplemental agreement. 
The matter was discussed in detail in the Ministry wherein the pros 
and cons of termination were discussed and it was felt by the MPT 
that there may be difficulty in getting another suitable contractor to 
do the \>alance work left incomplete by the present contractor. 
During the MPT Board Meeting in March, 1982 it was decided to 
give 3 months time to the contractor to establish his bonafides and his 
ability to complete the work. Once again the matter was discussed 
during the Board meeting held in June, 1982 and it was decided to 
closely follow the progress of the work. Discussions were also held by 
the Port Trust with the contractors on the alternative proposals 
submitted by them. The Board in its ~ti  held in July, 1982 
resolved aft'!r discQssion that the contractor be allowed to continue 
upto April, 1983 to complete the work upto run out level and to 
review the progress in April, 1983 and also to keep all the penal 
clauses in abeyance till April, 1983." . 

1.42 Explaining the events after supplementel agreement, the represen-
tative of the Ministry informed the Committee during evidence: . 

"After the first supplemental agreement was entered into after some 
hesitation, he (Contractor) had given a commitment of completing 
the run out level by October, 1982 and completing the entire work by 
October, 1983. We found again after sometime that he was not going 
accoroding to schedule. Again he began asking for further fi i ~ 

, reliefs and concessions. At this time he based his demand for relief 
and concession on certain technical parameters." 

1.43 The contractor persisted with the complaint that they were not 
getting sufficient quantity of stones and at the request of the contractor, 
their revised design incorporating a new category of armour stones-B 1 
was agreed to by the MPT. Inspite of the above concessions extended, 
progress of work was not as per scheduled and one of the main reasons 
attributed by the contractor was the failure of the Port Trust quarry which 
was geophysically inadequate to make the requirement of the Outer arm in 
terms of quantity as well as quality of stones. The contractors had 
requested the Port authority as well as the Ministry to constitute an 
independent Committee to look into these technical aspects. MPT, in 
consultation with the Ministry constituted a High Level Technical 



11 

Committee (HL TC) In ~ r, 1983 to examine certain issues relating 
to the contract for the construction of the Outer Protection Arm to 
Bharathi Dock. The composition of HLTC included a geologist, a  mining 
expert, the Secretary of the Transport Department of the Government of 
Tamil N adu and the Development Adviser, Ports. The terms of reference 
related to the adequate availability of quaHty stones in the required 
quantity from the Port Trust quarry and, allied issued and -admissibility of 
reliefs if called for. The technical aspects were examined by the HL TC 
which recommended that: 

'"Certain concessions should be given. They also kept in view, the fact 
that at this stage when the work is almost 50 to 55% complete, we 
cannot risk changing to another contractor. They were of the view 
that if the work has to be completed, it bas to be probably, done by 
the same contractor, with further relief, by way of concessions, on 
the hire charges on the crane, quarry rates for the rehandling of stone 
by the Port. That was of course, the last one." 

1.44 During evidence, the Committee also pointed out that earlier the 
PAC had in t~ ir 208th Report (5th Lok Sabha) on New Port at Tuticorin, 
made certain aQv.erse comments against this particular contractor. The 
Committee had in their Report inter-alia, observed as follows : 

•• •• •• 
•.••••... it appears to be another typioal case wben a private contractor 
deliberately quotes, to begin witb, a lower rate in order to gain the 
contract, and after making some progress slackens the pace of work in 
order to extract lucrative concessions from Government. The Commit-
tee feel tbat if tbe autborities are vigUant, particularly in the matter of 
ascertaining tbe experience, performance and standing of competing 
contractors, tbey would not fiDeI themselves in a "Jam" as they 
confessedly did in tbe present case. Tbe Secretary (Transport) was 
constrained to note in Marcb, 1973, tbat a stage bad been reacbed 
wbere tbey bad somebow to get the project completed. Tbe Committee 
are convinced that tbe Ministry of Shipping and Transport must 
reaccept full responsibility for allowing such a state of afl'airs to come 
to pass. It is strange tbat tbe contractor's demands for ex-gratia 
payments had to be conceded witbout even making reasonably sure 
that the project· would be completed without. furtber up setting the 
time schedule." 

•• •• •• 

1.45 Ia dw light of the. observations made by the PAC In their 208t1l 
Report (5th Lok Sabha), the Committee desired to know as to WhY the 

2119LS-8 



18 

same contractor had been angaged. The Secretary, Ministry of Surface 
Transport stated: 

"My submisssion 'is, it is true that this particular contractor did not 
perform well in the contract for the construction of break waters of 
Tuti'corin and it .drew the adverse notice of the PAC. The same 
contractor had another contract in the Tuticorin. He. was able . to 
finish the work one month in advance. The contractor was given. a 
contract in Madras which is the ~r t subject matter and which the 
Committee is looking into. It is observed by the Committee that he 
was able to get a number of extra contractual concessions from the 
Government. We are trying to explain the reasons why he was given 
those ooncessions. We tried to re-tender. In fact, we have actually re-
tend.ered a' part of the work. Governmt:nt was faced with a very 
difficult choice as to what to do with a contract .which has ·gone 
quarter-way through or half way through. If we re-tender , t ~ 

. ultimate cost of the entire project will be much more than what will 
be the cost if we give some concession to the contractor. The 
estimate made at that time was that it would cost about Rs. 15 crores 
for completion of the work if the work was to be terminated Rnd the 
present contractor expelled from the site. This was gone on the basis 
of a tender which was actually called for doing the work of aboqt 168 
metres' of the outer arm. Secondly, there would have been possible 
legal delay on account of this contractor going to the court, getting a 
stay and therefore,. this particular project which was considered 
essential would have been delayed. We really had a difficult pt:0blem. 
So, we took a desicion that we would have a bad choice either way. 
H we terminated the contract it was also felt that. we would run into a 
: lot of difficulties, run into much more COit. If we do not terminate 
the contract, we will have to come to some sort of a ,compromise. 
Government, after considering all these aspects, decided that it would 
be better to come to an understanding and a compromise with the 
contractor and i ~ him some concession. 

1.46 On being asked whether contractor would have taken even more 
than five. years in completing the project had the Ministry not conceded 
any concessions, the Secretary, Min,stry of Surface Transport informed the 
Committee that: 

., At that time ~ had a serious apprehension that if we terminated 
the oontract and awarded it to another party at the risk and cost of 
the old contractor, he may go to a court if it was· fairly certain and 
then that might have impeded the work. Secondly in the retender the 
work would have been tendered at a much hiJ?;her rate because it 
would have included an escalation c1.ause and any party who 
submitted his tender would have included the cost of ~ l ti  also 
in it. Therefore. the ~r t decided that it is proper that they 



19 

allow the very same contractor to work for which some mncessioDl will 
have to he given, even though they are not governed by the 
contractual term. An overall view was taken like that." 

1.47 In reply to a specific query of the Committee as to whether an) 
legal opinion was sought by the Ministry, the Secretary, replied in the 
negative. 

Payment for escalation in prices 

1.48 As stated ellrlier in the Report, the escalatioa.c1ause was with-
drawn by the Contractor during negotiations with the HLC and a provision 
of Rs. 40 lakhs was made in the revised price offered l?y the Contractor '8' 
in lieu of the withdrawal of escalation clause. However, the contractor 
represente·d in September 1980 that, due to runaway inflation, it would not 
be possible for him to continue to work without compensation for 
escalation in cost. In September, 1981 a supplemental agreement was 
entered into providing for escalation payment from lst January, 1981 
onwards uPte 31st October, 1983 i.e., the revised date of completion. The 
maximum limit for escalation ~l  was Rs. 167.25 lakhs. 

1.49 During eVidence, the Committee desired to know the quantum of-
work completed by the contract,r when the matter for escalation payments 
was being considered. The Secretary. Mi ~ tr  of Surface Transport stated: 

"When this matter was actively under consideration. the quan-
tum of ~ rk performed by the contractor was about 15 per cent 
as against the targeted .quantum of about 70 to 77 ·per cent." 

1.50 On being asked as to why the sutuation for escalation arose, in the 
instant case. the Secretary. Ministry of Surface Transport stated: 

"As audit has correctly said. we tried to delete the escalation clause. 
At the time of issuing the notice invitinr..,· tenders, there was no 
provision for escalation. But now. when we invite tenders. we. 
provide for an escalation formula. That is. if the hibour cost, during 
the, period. goes up. this provision will be for nt.·utralisation. if 
material cost goes up. this provision will be for neutralisation. So. 
during this period of contract. if the cost of the IDputs goes up. he is 
allowed to ask for escalation. In this case. at th3t time. t ft:~ was no 
such principle followed by the Government. Ahsolutely. there was no 
mention made about the as(;alation. !l~' pdwn quoted 100% 
neutralisation and another quoted" 1 %ncutral'"'iation. It ~ L:.:: ~ a 

very crucial issue ......... But the basic problem was that t r~ was no 
provision for escalation .. . 



20 

1.51 Reacting to Committee's observation that the contractor had 
raised his rates by Rs. 40 lakhs in the revised offer only to cover the 
possible escalation, the Secretary, Ministry of Surface Transport 
clarified: • 

"I have got the figures showing the movement of prices at that time. 
If you look at that you will see that there was an increase of as much 
as 2% per month, on an average. So what he quoted was not 
uffi .  " sCient ...... 

1.52 On being pointed out that the contractor had been paid more than 
what he wanted in the first tender, the .representative of the Ministry of 
Surface Transport deposed: 

"That is correct. That is admitted ultimately, in the actual execution. 
it proved more costly. One howeyer, presumes that the conditions 
which are set out for completion at the tiine of the award of the 
contract would be adhered to." . 

1.53 On an enquiry as to whether the delay would become an incentive 
as in this case, the representative stated: 

"That question would be difficult to answer. But the fact remains that 
the progress of the work of execution had very slow pace ..... " 

1.54 In reply to the observation of ~  Committee on the inordinate 
delay of the one year in considering tne representation of the contractor 
for enhanced 'payments on account of escalation in costs, the representative 
informed that: 

"The delay was for the reason that nobody would have liked to 
recommend further fi i~ll relief to a defaulting contractor. The 
same hesitation was there in the Ministry as well as in the MPT that 
here is a contractor who has defaulted, he is' asking for financial relief 
and is it worthwhile giving him finan.cial-relief. So we had to consult 
the Ministry of Finance on this. This did take time and you will agree 
that if we are giving concessions to anybody which are extra-
contractual, it takes time for deliberations and to find out if there is 
adequate justifications as to whether it is really worthwhile giving it. ,. 

1.55 The Committee desired 'to know why the Government did not 
adopt one of the alternatives that was before them to continue the contract 
at the same rates, to which the representative stated that: 

"By this method it w.as found that the period of completion could .not 
be reasonably estimated. This may result in the outer protections arm 
not being available in time for handling larger iron ore carriers and 
also for putting up the t~i r handling facilities. This ma'y result in 
an estimated loss of over Rs. 2 crores per annum affecting the 
economy of the country. As it is the existing' contractor have 
repeatedly made clear to the Port Trust that their financial position 



21 

does not 'permit them to speed up the work. This alternative may 
therefore, result in a stalemate by which the contract may not have 
been completed by October, 1982. This was the view at that time on 
this alternative. This is why there was delay. We finally agreed on 
this supplemental agreement." 

1.56 The audit paragraph mentions that while the 'supplemental agree-
ment provided for cost escalations upto 31st October, 1983 MPI' continued 
the escalation payments amounting to Rs. 166.12 lakhs till completion of 
work in March, 1986. The Committee however, find that the High Level 
Technical Committee appointed in 1983 had also made certain recommen-
datory reliefs relating to escalation payments. The relevant extract from 
that Report is reproduced below: ' 

"Escalation: The escalation at the moment is being paid on the basis 
of the index as in April, 1983. The Committee recommends that the 
escaiation as per the existing formula be paid based on the index of 
the corresponding calendar month subject to the condition that no 
escalation would become payable after 31.10.1985. The total escala-
tion shall not exceed die estimated escalation of Rs. 1.67 crore8." 

Reduction in hire charges for LiIM crane 

1.57 According to the original agreement, MPT was to make available to 
the contractor a' Lima crane on payment of hire charges at the rate of Ra 
1.30 laths per month for the period of the contract. The Lima c:raQe 
costing Rs. 36.64 laths was r ~ in January, 1977 from ViMkhapat-
nam Port Trust. 

1.58 According to the Ministry, this crane was purchased exduaively for 
this project as it was felt that a project of this nature would neceaaitate a 
heavy crane like the Lima crane and it would not be possible for any 
contractor to procure such a heavy crane. The hiring charge of RI. 1.30 
laths is stated to have been worked out based on the capital cost and the 
life of the piant. 

1.59 The audit paragraph mentions that the hire charges of .as. 1.30 
lakhs per month during the period of the contract were reduced to Rs. 
0.65 lath per month from January, 1982 and gain to Rs 11,400 per month 
from November, 1982 which also resulted in a refund of Rs 10.181akhs to 
the contractor. The re8$Ons for reducing the hire charps for Lima crane 
have been explained by the Ministry in their written not as foDows: 

"There was representation from the Contractor requesting for finan-
cial ,relief to enable him to achieve satisfactory progress of the work. 
This was processed by the ~. One of the recommendations of the 
MPT related to reduction of Lima cndle Hire Charges. This 
recommendation was approved by the MPf Board and the ·Govern-
ment and was included in the Supplemental Agreement, fiDtlised 
subsequently. As per the Supplemental Agreement, Lima crane Hire 

2119LS-9 



22 

Charges were to be reduced after 30.11.1981 as mutually agreed upon 
between the trust and the Contractor. During: the contract period of 
33 months, the hire charges at the rate of Rs 1.30 lakhs had been 
recovered fully. In addition Rs 17 lakhshad been released by way of 
Hire charges from the Mangalore Port for sparing the crane from 
February, 1977 to March, 1978. 1aking into consideration the total 
hire charges recovered for this crane and the residual value of the 
crane and keeping in view the represeptation of the contractor. for 
financial relief on this item, it was considered reasonable to reduce 
the hire charges of the crane from Rs 1.30 lakhs per month to Rs 
65,000 per month. 

Subsequently, under one of the representations made in their 
Memorandum to the HLTC, the contractors had requested for 
sparing the crane free of cost from 1.1.1984 to 31.10.1985 and also to 
reimbur:se the loss incurred. The Committee considering the 
recoveries made from them as provided for in the original and 
supplemental agreement was of the opinion that the monthly 
r~ ri . may be limited to provide 150/0 return on the residual 
capital value of the equipment from 1.11.1982 till the completion of 
the work. This came to Rs 11,400/-per" month. 

1.60 On being asked as to whether it was a fact that hire charges to the 
tune of Rs 10.18 lakhs were subsequently refunded to the contractor, the 
Ministry replied as follows: 

"As per the recommendation of the HL TC for provtding relief to the 
contractor, the hire charges based on the calculations were refunded 
to the contractor from the date of the recommendation of the HL TC 
i.e. from 1.1.1983 which worked out to Rs 11.78,633/-." 

1.61 The justification for making this refund has been spelt out by the 
Ministry as given below: 

.. "Considering the recoveries of hire charges already made as provided 
for in the original and supplemental agreements, the Committee was 
of the opinion that the monthly recovery of hire charges may be 
limited to provide for a 15% return on· the residual value o'f the 
equipment from 1.11.1982 till the completion of the work." 

1.62 The rent on the residual value of the crane: Secretary explained 
related to rent after depreciation. The relevant extract from the Report of 
the HL TC recommending relief on Lima crane hire charges is reproduced 
below: ' 

"After the recovery at the rate of Rs 1.30 lakhs/month has been 
effected for the f ll~ tr t period of 33 ~ . recovery at the rate 
of Rs 65,0001-is being effected from 1-.1.1982. According to the 
supplemental agreement. the runoilt level was to have been com-
pleted by 3l.10. 19H2. Considering the recoveries ,{'ready made as 



23 

provided for in the original and supplemental agreements, the 
monthly recovery DillY be limited to provide for a 150/0 return on ' 
residual capital value of the equipment from 1.11.1982 till the· 
completion of ~  work. The Port Trust indicated the residual value 
as Rs 7.6 lakhs. During the monsoon months, when the crane is not 
at all being used, no revovery need be made as at present. This will 
result in a refund of Rs 6.44 lakhs towards hire charges· already 
recovered till February 1984. The hire charges for the extension 
boom should continue to be recovered as hitherto." 

1.63 When asked whether this principle is being adopted by the 
Government for charging rent on equipment and how such a decision came 
to be taken be clarified: 

"It is not so, sir. This was done mainly to give relief 4i the 
contractor. This came as a part of the package reliefs recommended 
by the Technical Committee." 

1.64 Replying to a specific .query of the Committee as to whether such a 
decision on rent was right, the Secretary, Ministry of Transport stated: 

"Taken in isolation, the residual value as a basis of charging is 
wrong." 

Payment for rehan.dling of stones 

1.65 The audit para has highlighted that, the original agreement 
stipulated that payment for stone quarries would be tnade only after they 
were dumped in breakwater and that no part payment was to be made at 
any intemediatestage. However, the agreement was amended in 
November, 1979 and the contractor was allowed part payment of Rs. 48.73 
lakhs at 60 per cent of the agreement rate for the stones stacked at the 
harbour during monsoon months to enable· him to have better cash flow 
and to maximise the dumping at the site after. the monsoon months. The 
MPT agreed for this ~ payment on' the condition that the contractor 
would not claim any extra charge for rehandling the stones from the 
stacked piles. However, rehandling charges were also allowed subsequently 
on the recommendation of the HLTC and ~t  amounting to Rs. 
·22.59 lakhs were made on this account. 

1.66 When asked about the circumstances under which rehandling 
charges 01\ stones were allowed subsequently to the contractor, the 
Ministry in their written note have stated: . 

~: "The contractors had been transporting and buildmg up stock pile of 
stones in the harbour during north-east monsoon months so as to 
maximise the dumping at the breakwater site after the work resumed 
at the close of the monsoon. They requested part payment for the 
stockpiling. operations, the balance being paid after the material was 
dumped at the breakwater site after monsoon. This was agreed to by 



24 

the Port on the condition that no claim for double handling of the 
material from the stockpile would be agreed to at a later date. One 
of the representations made by the Contractor to the HL TC in their 
memorandum submitted was that they may be paid re-handling 
charges in respect of stones re-handled from the stock developed by 
them. This aspect was examined by the IlL TC and after detailed 
discussions the HLTC was of the opinion that the material in the 
stockpile had to be re-handled and dumped at the breakwater site 
and it involved additional work and ~ tl  expenses. Consider-
ing that this stockpiling was resorted to, to expedite the work at site 
and the nature of work of dumping stones brought from the quarry 
either directly to the breakwater or at the stockyard is more or less 
the same, the HL TC felt that a case existed for considering payment 
for this additional item of work." 

AccordinPy, HLTC recommended relief for rehandling of stones in the 
folloWing words: 

"Considering all the aspects and the need to get the work· going, the 
IlL TC felt it wmild be not unreasonable to pay the contractor fbr the 
above quantity rehandled and for the quantity requiring rehandling in 
future at 500/0 of the rate already approved by the Madras Port Trust 
for such rehandling work. Based on these quantities rehandled so far 
and the HLTC proposal above, it is expected that the contractor 
would be able to get a sum of about Rs. 15 lakhs for the actual 
rehandling of stones done by him during the monsoon months so far. 
The Committee recommends that payment for rehandling sftould be 
strictly confined only to the North East monsoon months when work 
on the breakwater site does not become possible." 

·1.67 On being asked as to wbether the entire amount of the rehandling 
charges on stones was strictly confined to the North-east monsoon months, 
the Ministry stated as follows: 

"'The rehandling charges as recommended by the High Level Techni-
cal Committee and approved by Board I Government pJid to the tune 
of RI. 22.59 lakhs were for the stocks built up during North-east 
monsOODS only and .rehandled subsequent.y." 

Hypotheclltion adVtmee: 

1.68 Jt. is mentioned in the audit paragraph that as per the original 
apeement, t ~ti  advance was payable subject to a ceiling of 
RI. 77 Iakbs. This ceilin:g was however, raised to Rs. 117 lakhs in the 
supplemental agreement executed in September, 1981. 

1.69 While the pro-rata recoveries of these advances were to be effected 
OIl an. out turn of 82,000 tonnes per month promised by the contractor, the 
MPT from April, 1982, restricted this recovery to a notional out turn of 
40,000 tonDes or actuals whichever was i~ r. The MPT further reduced 



25 

the recovery on the basis of actual tum over during monsoon months from 
November, 1982 and during all months from October, 1983. 

1. 70 In their reply, MPT have stated (Feb., 1988) that it was only an 
advance recoverable with interest and the mode of recovery was regulated 
with a view "to have cash flow to the contractor" and all the advances 
have been fully recovered. 

Replacement of Armour stones with concrete Blocks: 

1. 71 According to audit sub-para 21.3, one of the reasons given by the 
contractor for the delay was the failure of the MPT's quarry at Pallavaram 
to yield the required quantity of stones with the result that MPT 
substituted, on the recommendation of the HLTC, a part of the armour 
stones with concrete blocks with a view to completing the work by 31st 
October, 1 ~. 

1.72 When enquired about the reasons for usingco!lcrete blocks in place 
of armour stones involving an .additional expenditure of Rs. 61.03 lakhs, 
the Ministry stated: 

"Considering the rate of production of armour stones, it was felt that 
the work would likely to get dragged on for a further period of few 
more years. The High Level Technical Committee recommended that 
the replacement of the stones by concrete blocks could be considered 
and that the MPT could bear, with· appropriate sanction, the 
additional cost due to change in the design in the overall interest of 
the work.?' 

1.73 In reply to another question as to why the provision of concrete 
blocks could not be contemplated originally, the Ministry . stated: 

"Armour stones weighing 5 tonnes and above were contemplated 
originally. Due to production difficulties of this type of stones, 
alternative such as concrete blocks was thought of for completing the 
balance· work early." 

1.74 The HLTC which was constituted in ·1983 and has been spelt out 
earlier ~ the Report had the following specific terms of reference: 

i) The extent to which the MPT Quarry has impeded the progress 
of the work as claimed by the contractors; 

ii) Whether full exploitation of the qu·arry was made by the 
contractor; 

iii) Whether the contractor had fully mobilised the support facilities 
needed to handle the materials from the quarry as per targets 
indicated and them; and 

iv) Whether any ·relief is called. for as a consequence of (i) above 
and if 90 the quantum of such relief. 



26 

1.75 The HLTC in their Report inter-alia, summarised the background 
to the issues in the following words: 

In the tender documents issued to the prospective tenderors, they 
were advised to inspect the MPT quarry at Pallavaram (which was to 
be given to them free of cost for quarrying different categories of 
stones and stone metal required for the work as specified in the 
schedules) and satisfy themselves regarding its adequacy etc. before 
tendering. 

The contractors Mis Andhra Civil Construction Company in their 
letter dated 9th August, 1978 to the Chief Engineer had indicated 
that they were  satisfied and that the quarry would yield the required 
quantities of stone fi~ t for the construction of. the outer Arm in 
the stipulated time. However, to be on the safe side, they would like 
to have another quarry yet to be identified by tHem as a stand by to 
supplement the production of the Port Trust quarry and would 
approach the Port at the appropriate time for necessary recommen-
datory assistance only to procure the said standby quarry. MI s 
Andhra Civil Construction Company had also agreed that it become 
necessary to procure stones from quarries other than Part Turst's 
quarry, they shall do so without claiming any extra payment on this 
account and this had been incorporated in the agreement with them. 

At the request of the contractors, another quarry at Pammal (Near 
Pallavaram) was also taken on lease by the MPT from the Tamil 
Nadu Government and handed over to the contractors for exploit-
ation from 1.8.79 to 2.6.80 Recommendatory assistance for leasing 
other quarries was also extended to them whenever they requested 
for the same. 

The contractors were, however, notable to produce the stones 
required in proportion as required in the contract for the efficient 
progress of the work, with the result the work was always lagging 
behind.-

Since the contractors were representing that due to run-away 
inflation and-monthly recoveries from their bills, their cash flow was 
seriously affected, they were extended certain financial concessions I 
reliefs by the Port to help them to step up the progress of work and a 
Supplemental Agreement was also entered in September 81. The 
salient features of the supplemental agreement were as under:-

i) Payment of escalation from 1.1.81, estimated to be around 
Rs. 167.25 lakhs. 

ii) Increase in limit of hypothecation advance from Rs 77 lakhs to 
Rs. 117 lakhs; and 

iii) Reduction of the Lima crane hire charges from Rs. 1,30,000 to 
Rs. 65,000/-P.M. 



27 

In consideration of the above, the contractors had agreed in the 
Supplemental agreement to complete the entire work at runout level 
by 30.10.82 and in all respects by 31.10.83 as per the revised 
programme given by them. 

Due to the conthictor's persistant complaint that they were not 
getting sufficient quantity of stones and at the request of the 
contractors, their revised design incorporating a new category of 
armour stones--BI was agreed to by the MPT. Inspite of the above 
ctJIlcessionsextended, the contractors were not able to progress with the 
work as per the schedule given by them under supplemental 
agreement. 

One of the main reasons attributed by the. contractors for the 
inadequate progress was the failure of the Port Trust Quarry to yield 
the required quantity of stones for the work. They reiterated that the 
Trust's Pallavaram Quarry was geophysically inadequate to match the 
requirement of the Outer Arm in terms of quantity as well as quality 
of stones. Due to numerous horizontal and vertical fissures/joints in 
the quarry' faces they were unable to get the required proportion of 
Armour stones due to over "fragmentation if they adopted wagon 
drilling and shovel loading as planned by them at the time of tend-
ring for this work. The quarry operations were also limited due to the 
presence of residential houses within the blasting range. In view of 
the above, according to the contractors, they were compelled to 
revert to conventional method of Jack hammer Drilling and Manual 
loading of stones by which method it was not possible to produce 
more than 1,000 toones per day· as against their daily requirement of 
2,000 tonnes per day. According to them, this -failure of the quarry 
was beyond their control and the same should be treated as force 
majeure situation. They were therefore legitimately entitled to 
reimbursement of all the consequential losses sustained by them. 

1.76 The HLTC in their Report, also inter-alill observed: 
It is normal practice to have a feasibility report and pre-production 

planning where such large quantity of stones of specified size-matrix 
have to be removed and the entire contract costing about Rs. 5.3 
crores will entirely depend on the supply of such stones. But the 
contractors did not take any scientific steps in this direction except 
bringing one-ex-employee of an explosive company and a consulting 
geologist for a casual visit, that too, in 1981, almost when they 
realised that the deficiency of planning and of procuring 'A' category 
stones after two years after start of the work. 

They should have engaged some reputed consulting firm in mining 
to estimate reserve of quarry, prepare detailed bench layout, at 
different phases of operation to assess machinery .requirement, to 
carry out some trial blasting to arrive at required size mix of boulder, 
in the very beginning. The quarrying has however progressed on a 

• 



• 

28 

short term adhoc basis. As a result, most of the working faces has 
almost reached a vertical height 30 to 35 M. In such steep working, 
safety precautions have to be adopted. 

The foonation of systematic and proper benches was mOre impor-
tant and necessary from the view point of productive faces . 

••• ••• ••• 
Oil a perusal of the performance, it was observ.ed that the 

maximum produdion was during the year 1982 both in terms of the 
total quantity as. well as armour ·stones. This would approximate to a 
total production of 1,300 tonnes/day not withstanding the partial 
availability of machinery and transport equipment. With systematic 
advance development, modified beach layout and propertial blastings 
it _would have been possible for a sustained production of 1,500 
tonnes a day. 

There would still be limitations on the production of armour stones· 
particularly the G.rade 'A' stones consequent on the limitations in the 
quarry. 9.30/0 of the total requirement of stones represents 'A' grade 
stones Trial blasting has showed that quarry can produce 10 to 120/0 
of grade 'A' stones. Though the contractors maintained that these 
trial blastings were not fully representative having been done on 
harden portions of the quarry, neither the contractors nor the port 
carried out further trials to prove or disprove the same. The 
contractors production of this type has however been only 5.8% of 
the total material quarried by them. To what extent improvements 
would have been possible in this regard by systematic development of 
the quarry, better methods of quarrying, improved cash flow etc. 
would be rather difficult to assess at this stage .. While it may be 
possible to produce all the required armour stones of this type from 
the quarry, due to the nature of the quarry, the total quantity to be 
quarred would be considerably more than the requirement for the 
work and it would not be economically a feasible proposition for the 
contnictors to do the quarrying unless they were permitted to sell the 
surplus material. Therefore the Committee is of the view that the 
contractor should now be permitted to sell surplus stones generated 
from the quarry and not required for the work. 

A close scrutiny of the equipment availability at the quarry and 
deployment of transport vehicles for the conveyance of the material 
over the period indicate that availability of the latter had been 
throughout short of requitement to the extent of 500/0 and even more 
in the years till 1981 and even in the early part of 1982. If transport 
to site can be taken as an indication of production,production had 
been considerably below target till almost the beginning of 1982 
whereas the contract was awarded on 15.11.1978 and work at site 
began on 15.3.79. It has already been brought out that the quarry 
development and exploitation had not been done on a systematic 



29 

basis. The contractor had often casb flow problems and production 
had started picking up after the supplemental agreement. This 
appears to have largely affected the progress of the work. At this 
point of 'time it is rather difficult. to say which has been the single 
cause for the problem, thougb a combination of all these have 
resulted in a situation where there is little prospect of the work being 
completed in the near future unless some relief is given to the 
contractor. Such a relief, the committee feel is justified consequent 
on the quarry not being in a position to economically produce beyond 
a limit the requirements of category 'A' stones in particular. 

1.77 While recommending relief to the contractor on various items, the 
HLTC also made its recommendation for replacement of category 'A', 
Armour stones in the following words: 

Replacement of Armour stones (Category 'A' Partly) 

"The contractors have asked for extension of time till 31.10.1985 to 
complete the work in tneir memorandum. The Madras Port Trust 
emphasised the need for early completion of the work which has been 
referred to earlier. Considering the balance 'A' stones needed for the 
work, the rate at which the contractors have been producing them 
including other armour stones. the Chief Engineer of the Port. fell 
that the contractors would not be able to. in their assessment,· 
complete the work by 31.10.1985, but the work would drag on 
possible for two more years. Considering the escalations that would 
became payable to the contractors in the extended period, the loss of 
revenue suffered by the Nation in havin,g to restrict the size of vessels 
pending full completion of the Outer Arm and the commitment in 
this regard to the Japanese Steel Mills as part of the memorandum of 
understanding between them and M.M.T.C., for the export of ore 
through Madras. the Port Trust felt that replacement of part of the 
stones by concrete blocks should be considered. The committee 
agrees with this and considering the overall advantages in the light of 
the limitations of the quarry in producing economically this type of 
stones in the required quantities, recommend that the Port could bear 
with appropriate sactions. the additional cost due to the change in the 
design. The committee also recommend due examination of other 
areas such as copping, where armour stones could be replaced, with 
advantage. by concrete blocks." 

1.78 During evidence. the Committee desired to know whether any 
responsibility had been fixed on the than Chief Engineer who entered into 
that contract having a clause that 'MPT's quarry would ~ ld r~ i it  

stones. 

The Secretary. Ministry of Surface Transport stated: 

"We have not fixed responsibility on any-one." 



30 

1.79 Regarding the responsibility of the Chief Engineer in the matter, • 
Secretary clarified "on technical tt r ~ I will say yes" but he however 
added ·'It would not be quite correct to ~ responsibility on one person." 

Project cost escalation 

1.80 It has been brought out in audit' paragraph that the origmal 
estimate of the project cost of Rs. 774 lakhs sanctioned in September, 1976 
was revised to Rs. 919 lakhs in July, 1981 and again to Rs. 1142 l k ~ 

against which the actual expenditure on the work up to March, 1987 was 
Rs. 1103 lakhs. 

1.81 Replying to a question on the cost over-run In the instant case, the 
Secretary, Ministry of Surface Transport stated during evidence: 

"The initial evaluated value of the contract was Rs. 6.48 crores and 
finally the contract ended at cost of Rs. 11.03 crares. In the evaluated 
price of Rs. 6.48 crores. the amount payable to the contractor was 
Rs. 5.52 crores and the rest was the material cost which the Port 
Trust was to give. As per the contract. items like cement, steel had to 
be supplied by the Port Trust to the . Contractor. Port Trust would 
give Rs. 5.52 crores as a contract prise. plus the cost of the t ri~l as 
the conditions of the contract. Out of the final amount of Rs. 11.03 
crores, the amount which the contractor got was Rs. 7.26 crores 
instead of Rs. 5.52 crores which is an increase of 31 per cent over the 
original bid which was accepted." 

1.82 He further stated 

"I would in this connection deal with the question which the Hon. 
Member raised, that is, has the contract been properly formulated! 
Why it is that in spite of the contract, we have to give more money! 
There is nothing wrong WIth the contract as a document in the sense 
that none of these payments were envisaged or p.rovided . for .. The 
Committee which went into all these questions like whether we would 
not give them re-handling charges, escalation charges etc., clearly 
stated that these are extra contractual things. The HLTC had said, 
. these have to be considered as an ex gratia payment ....... " 

1.83 On being pointed out that ex gratia payments could be only in a 
limited way, the secretary stated' 

'"It is a question of judgement. We can take a view that nothing 
additional should be paid. If we take this view, we will have to 
terminate the contract and give it to somebody else." 

1.84 The Committee enquired whether the enforcement of the contract 
was not the responsibility of the party concerned and if tbe contractor 
could simply.disassociate himself on account of cost escalation. In reply he 
stated: 

"In 1983. the HL TC has pointed out thm it is rathl..'T Jifficuh to say 
which "has been the single cause of the dl'l ~." 



31 

1.85 Enquired about the reasons for that finding of the HLTC, the 
secretary deposed': 

"I would like to bring to the notice of the Committee the more 
important part of their report which says that there is little possibility 
of work being completed in future unless some relief is given to the 
contractor. " 

1.86 The Committee regret to note that the progress of execution of the 
project was extremely -slow from the very beginning. While the contract to 
Finn 'B' was awarded on IS November, 1978, .the work at site could 
commence only on 15 March, 1979. As against the total contract period -of 
33 months, bardly 5 per cent of.,vork was completed in November, 1979 i.e .. 
one year after the award of contract. Although the work was originally 
scheduled to be completed by August, 1981, it was actually completed by 
Marcb, 1986 i.e. after the delay of 55 months. The Committee rmd tbat the 
Deputy Development Adviser (Ministry of Shipping and Transport) after the 
inspection of tbe work in November, 1979 stated that he was not sure 
.helber it would at all be possible for the contractor to adbere to the time 
sChedule as the slippages that had occurred could hardly be made up; that 
any delay in the completion of the work would mean a heavy burdern on 
the contractor on account of the prevailing rate of inOation which in turn 
would undermine the efforts of the contractor for providing more inputs; 
that the contractor might further retard the pact! of work concessions were 
given before achieving progress; and that the contractor be bound over fo&-
a realisitic programme without the MPT itself getting committed to condone 
the delays. -The Committee, however, rmd no evidence to suggest that these 
obienations were duly taken note of and acted upon. This lapse becomes all 
the more serious and significant in the light of the fact that even the High 
Level Committee while recommending award of work to the contractor had 
emphasised the need for strict vigilance and monitoring of progress of work. 
Although regular meetings are stated to have been conducted by the officials 
with ttJe contractor, the Committee are unhappy to observe that such 
meetings failed to serve any purpose. 

1.87 The Committee deprecate that instead of taking action against the 
contractor for failure to adhere to the original time schedule and to recover 
Uquidated damages etc. for the inordinate delay in construction, tht 
contractor was allowed severalconcessions and reliefs amounting to more 
than Rs. 200 lakhs. These concessions and reliefs .which were not provided 
in the original agreement were extended through a supplemental agreement 
executed in 1981 and on the recommendation of High Level Technical 
Committee constituted by MPT in November 1983. The concessions allowed 
to the contractor included (i) payment for cost escalation in prices (Rs. 
166.12 lakhs), (ii) reduction in hire charges for crane resulting in refund of 
Rs. 11.79 lakhs and (iii) extra payment of rehandling of stones stacked in 
the. barbour (Rs. 22.59 .lakhs) as detailed in the following paragraphs. 

1.88 The Committee note that during negotiations the contractor had 
withdrawn his escalation clause in_ consideration of a lumpsum addition of 



32 

Rs. 40 18khs. in the revised offer made by bim. Inspite of it, be represented 
in September, t980 that due to runaway inflation it would not be possible 
f~r bini to continue the work without .compensation for escalation in cost. 
The Committee find it ratber intriguing that Government instead of 
pressing the c:ontractor to expedite the work, aI.owed bim heavy extra 
contractual payment by way of escalation amounting to Rs. 166.12 lakhs by 
entering into a supplemental agreement with bim on tbe fallacious plea tbat 
in view of the ftnanclal position of the contractor tbis would have resulted in 
further delay in the execution; of work. It is pertinent to note that the heavy 
sUppaaes in work continued even thereafter and tbe work was actually 
completed in March, 1986 I.e. after the delay of 55 months as apinst the 
orIalna' schedule. The Committee also found no Justification for the 
I*yment of escalation to the contractor till the completion of the project in 
March, 1986 iD spite of a ~  stipulation by the High Level Technical 
Committee for melting such payments only upto 31 ()ctober, 1985. 

t.89 The Committee note diat as per original contract, hire charges at the 
rate of Rs. 1.30 Iakhs per month for the lima crane were to be recovered 
from the contractor dUring the period of the contract. Strangely enough, 
these hire charges were .reduced to Rs. 0.65 Iakbs per month from January, 
1982· as per the supplemental agreement in 1981. Again on representation 
from the contractor the HL TC recommended u.st monthly recoveries be 
limited to 15 per cent return on the residual capital value of the equipment 
from 1 November, 1982 till the completion of the work. Tbis resulted in 
refund of Rs. 11,78,633 to the contractor. During evidence, the Secretary, 
Ministry of Surface Transport 8dmitted that the basis of charging 15 per 
cent return on the residual value of the crane was wrong. The Committee 
are of the considered view that this recommendation of the HL TC wu of an 
unusal nature and lacked any justification. 

1.90 The Committee 8Iso find that the contractor was allowed 60 per cent 
of the agreed rate for the stones stacked at the harbour during the monsoon 
months to enable him to have a better casb now. ~ i  was agreed to by 
MPT on the specific condition that the contractor would not claim any extra 
charge for rehandliBg the stones from the stacked pDes. Despite this, it is 
incomprehensible to the Committee as to how the HL TC recommended for 
payments to the contractor on account of rehandling of the stones also with 
the result that he gained as much as Rs. 22.59 lakhs on this count alone. 

1..91 Tbe Committee note tbat the original project report contemplated 
use of armour stones weighing 5 tonnes and above for execution of the 
project. Tbe armour stones were to be brougbt to port site from the MPT's 
quarry at Pallavaram and tbe prospective tenderers were required to satisfy 
themselves regarding tbe adequacy of stones. The MPT, at the request of 
the contractor, bad also taken on lease anotber quarrry at Pammal (near 
PaUavaram) and handed it over to tbe contractor for exploitation. As the 
contractor ,,'as unable to produce the stones of requisite size required for 
tbe emdent progress of work, MPT had even agreed for use of armour 



33 

stones of another size. The Committee are distressed to find that inspite of 
this concession, the contractor was not able to progress with the work as 
per schedule and the HL TC recommended replacement of armour stones by 
concrete slabs without imposing any penalty on the contractor for his failure 
to extract and transport required quality and quantity of stones. 

1.92 The above mentioned extra contractual reHefs and concessions 
allowed to the contractor amounting to over Rs. 200 Iakhs, which were 
unusual and lacked justification clearly indicated that undue favours were 
shown to the contractor with scant regard to financial interest of Govern-
ment. The gravity of the lapses mentioned in this Report indicate either 
collusion or gross negUgence on the part of the omcials concerned. The 
Committee recommend that these lapses should be thoroughly investigated 
and action taken against all those who are found guilty of failure to 
safeguard the financial interests of the Government during the various 
stages of the execution of this project. The Committee be apprised of the 
outcome within six months of the presentation of the Report. 



CHAPfER-ll 

Short levy of gantry crane hire charges, (Para-22) 

2.1 Under S ti ~ 52 of the Major Port Trust Act, 1963, every scale of 
rates and every statement of conditions framed by a Board should be 
submitted to Central Government for sanction and with have effect when 
so sanctioned and published in the official gazette. In the instant case, 
Audit has pointed out that MPT Board decided on 27th January, 1984 to 
reduce the gantry Crane hire charges from Rs. 600 to Rs. 450 percontainer 
and the reduced rates were made effective from 27th January 1984 itself. 
In February, 1984, the MPT sought approval of Government for the 
reduction in hire charges under Section 52 of the Major Port Trust Act, 
1963. However, Government rejected the proposal in April 1985 and the 
. Port Trust restored the rate to the original level of Rs. 600 per container 
with effect from 2 April, 1985. 

2.2 When enquired about the authority under which the .Port Trust 
Board implemented the decision to reduce gantry crane hire charges even 
before the sanction the Government of India could be obtained, the 
Ministry of Surface Transport stated in their written note as follows: 

"Madras Port Trust felt that under section 53 of the Major Port 
Trusts Act (reproduced below), they are competent. to reduce the 
rates presecribed in the Scale of Rates: 

"A. Board may, in special cases and for reasons to be recorded in 
writing, ~ ~ t .either wholly. or partially any goods or ~ r 

... "class of' gOods of vessels from the payment of any rate or' of any 
charge feviable in respect thereof according to any scale in force 
under this Act or remit the whole or any portion of such rate or 
charge so levied." 

However when the Government turned down the proposal, they 
started recovering the original rates. 

2.3 In reply to a question whether the representative of Government of 
India was also present in the meeting when the decision for downward 
revision of gantry crane hire charges was· taken, the Ministry of Surface 
Transport stated: 

"In the meeting of Board of Trustees held on 27.1.1984 when the 
decision for downward revision was taken, the Trustee represent-
ing Ministry of Shipping & Transport was not present." 

34 



I 

35 

2.4 In a subsequent note, the Ministry of Surface Transport also stated: 
"From the records availablel it appear that notice for the meeting 
was sent by the Port Trust Board vide its letter dated 4.1.1984. As 
per information supplied by the Board the Tustee had expressed 
his inability to attend the meeting. As per records of the Port 
Trust, the minutes of the meeting was sent to the Ministry's 
representative on 3.2.1984. As the Ministry's representative has 
since retired from service, it is not possible to indicate the action 
taken in the matter." 

2.5 In reply to a question as to why the Government of India took more 
than one year to convey its decision in this case, the Ministry stated: 

"The proposal of MPT to reduce the rates for use of Gantry Crane 
was received in the Ministry on 13 February, 1984. Under the 
existing procedure, the proposal was required to be examined by 
the various wings in the Ministry before a decision on the proposal 
was conveyed. After initial examination in the Ministry MPT was 
asked on 27 June, 1984 to "indicate the cost based rates for services 
for comparison with the proposed rates. The Port Trust MPT was 
also asked to work out the Financial implications of the proposed 
reduction. A reply to this was received from MPT on 9 July, 1984. 
The reply was examined and the queries raised were communi-
cated to MPT for clarification an 31st August, 1984. A reply to this 
was received on 31 October, 1984. In the light of the clarification 
received, the proposal was further examined. It was felt in the 
Ministry that even the existing rates were below the cost based 
rates and therefore, further reduction was not advisable. These 
views were communicated to Madras Port Trust on 25.2.1985. A 
reply was received from MPT on 13.3.1985 reiterating their 
proposal. The proposal was further examined and the MPT was 
informed on 2.4.1985., that their proposal for reduction in the 
charges was not acceptable to the Government. It may be seen 
from above, that the delay of more than one year occurred in 
conveying Government's decision as the matter was under corres-
pondence between MPT and Central Government and a" number of 
points were required to be clarified." 

2.6 In reply to audit observations on the inability of the Government of 
India to take a quick decision in relation to tariff revisions for over one 
year, the Ministry stated: 

"The procedure regarding considering the rate revision proposals 
from the Port Trusts and conveying the approval of the Govern-
ment has since been simplified in the Ministry. A Committee of 
officers has also been constituted in the Ministry, which meet 
periodically to examine the pending tariff proposals, and process 
the cases for obtaining the approval of the Governments. The 



36 

approval is now being normally communicated within a period of 8 
to 12 weeks. 

2.7 As regards the steps taken by Government to regularise the loss of 
Rs. 7.27 laths that was incurred in this case by operating a rate that had 
not been authorised, the Ministry informed the Committee as follows: 

"Government in their letter No. PW IPGR-15184 dated 5th 
November, 1986 had communicated the 'expost facto' approval for 
the reduced charges levied by the Board for the period °27.1.1984 
to 1.4.1985." 

2.8 It was however, pointed out in Audit in April 1987 that Central 
Government did not have power under Section 52 or any other Section of 
the Major, Port Trust Act, 1963 to regularise the rate charged from 
27.1.1984 to 1.4.1985. Ministry replied (July 1987) that the grant of expost 
facto approval for the reduction of charges under Section 52 of the Act 
was given in consultation with the Ministry of Law was given in 
consultation with the Ministry of Law on the ground that the reduction had 
become a fait accompli. 

2.9 On being asked as to what was the interpretation of these particular 
Sections of Major Port Trust Act, the Secretary, Ministry of Surface 
Transport stated during Evidence: 

"Any variation in the dates requires the approval of the Govern-
ment of India. The Madras Port Trust thought that Section 53 is 
there under which you can give the remission. After consulting the 
Law Ministry we issued instructions to all Port Trusts saying that 
any reduction cannot be done without prior approval of the 
Government. So this was a sort .of aberration committed by the 
Madras Pon Truit." 

Unauthorised revision of Hire charges (Para 23) 

2.10 The Board of Trustees of the Madras Port Trust decided to reduce 
the hire charges for providing referplug points with effect from 1st 
October, 1984. The Government of India, however, accorded sanction to 
the proposal in June, 1985. Audit has pointed out that as the revision of 
scales of rate could be given effect to only from the date of notification of 
the rates in the ffi~ l gazette i.e., 4th September, 1985 in the instant 
case, the irregularity. in having given effect to the revised rates af hire 
charges from 1st October, 1984 i.e. the date prior to its notification in the 
gazette, is in contravention of the provision of Section 52 of the Major 
Port Trust Act, 1963. 



37 

2.11 In reply to a question about the reason for charging lower rates 
from . 1st October, 1984, the Ministry stated: 

"Charges for reefer plug arrangement were fixed initially' at the 
rate of Rs. 200 per 20' container and Rs. 250 per 40' container as 
per the approval of Government vide letter No. PW /PGR-59/82 
dated 19.2.1983. 
When the above charges were proposed to Government, in 
working out the rate, inter-alia the cost 'of a stand by generator set 
used for the entire container berth operations was taken in full as 
part of the capital cost. 
After implementation of the said rates, user represented to the 
Port Trust against the abnormal high rate and requested for 
reduction. Hence the charges were reviewed by MPT and revised 
taking only a part of the capital cost of the stand by generator set. 
At that time the container terminal was in the initial stages of 
commissioning, facing stiff competition from Colombo Port and the 
Port was wanting more containers to come to the Port. 
The reduced rates were implemented before notifica.tion in. the 
Gazette since during the period it was felt that this can be done 
under section 53 of the Major Port Trusts Act, 1963." 

2.12 It is learnt from Audit that the actual rate of hire charges worked 
out by Madras· Port Trust Board was Rs. 96 whereas the rate was fixed 
ultimately at Rs. 120. When asked to explain the rationale behind· this 25 
per cent increase in the revised rate, the Ministry stated as under: 

"The rate of Rs. 96/- was worked out taking into account 15% 
for interest and return on capital and a unit rate of 45 paise for 
electricity consumption. 
Based on the revised tariff rate on power cost and interest and 
return on capital at 18% the revised rate was fixed at Rs. 120/- per 
shift." 

2.13 Asked about the measures taken by the Ministry to regularise the 
loss arising out of reduction in hire charges during 1st October, 1984 to 3rd 
September, 1985 and to avoid the recurrence of such irregularity in future, 
the Ministry stated: 

"Since the rate worked out and implemented from 1.10.1984 is a 
cost based rate there is no actual loss and could be deemed only as 
a national loss because it has not been sanctioned by' the 
Government and the Board implemented the same in advance 
since at that time it believed it has powers under Section ?3.of the 
Act. 
To avoid -such recurrence the Ministry, after obtaining the legal 
opinion of Ministry of Law and Justice have already informed all 



38 

the major ports vide letter No. PW IPGR-15/84 dated 18th 
September 1987 that the Boards powers of exemption from 
payment of port charges and remission of charges provided in 
section 53 of Major Port Trusts Act, 1963 do not include powers of 
reduction in the prescribed charges. The port were advised t ~ 

any reduction in the prescribed rates will amount to prescribing a 
separate rate under sections 48 to 51 of the Act and prior approval 
of Central Government will be necessary under section 52 of the 
Major Port Trusts Act, befor:e such rates can 'be brought into 
operation. the Ministry had also issued instructions vide letter No. 
PR-I4012-10/87-PG dated 5 January, 1988 that under no circum-
stances, sections 48 to 50 of Major Port Trusts Act shall become 
effecti1e without the prior approval of the Government under 

ti~  52 of the Major Port Trusts Act and its publication by the 
Board in the Officials Gazette." 

2.14 In terms of Section 52 of the Major Port Trust Act, 1963, every 
scale of rates and every statement of conditions framed by a Board sbould 
be submitted to Central Government for sanction and will have effect wben 
so sanctioned and publisbed in the otrlCiai gazette. The Committee, 
however, find that·MPT Board decided on 27 January, 1984, to reduce the 
potry .crane hire charges and the reduced rates were made effective from 
that date itself in contravention of the said Section. Wblle MPT Board 
sought approval of the Central Government for the reduction in hire 
charges· in February, 1984, the Central Government rejected the proposal in 
April, 1985 and the rates were restored to the original level by MPT with 
effect from 2 April, 1985. In yet another case, MPT Board decided to 
reduce the hire charges for providing reefer plug points with effect from 1 
October, 1984 despite the fact that the sanction for reduced rates was 
accorded by Central Government in June, 1985 and the rates were notified 
in the ollicial gazette only on 4 September, 1985. 

2.15 Tbe COIiImittee express their unhappiness over the manner in whicb 
MPT authorities in contravention of Section 52 of the MlUor Port Trust Act, 
1963, gave effect to their proposals for reducing the rates prescribed in tbe 
scale of rates without seeking prior sanction of the Central Government and 
also before publishing the same in the omcial gazette. Considering the plea 
of the Secretary, Ministry of Surface Transport that "this was a sort 01 
aberration committed by the MPT", the Committee feel that the cases 
under examination reveal a need for a very close coordination and 
undentanding between the Ministry of Surface Transport and Port Trusts' 
authorities so that tbe various provisions 01 the Act are not only interpreted 
in right perspective but also foUowedscruplously. Although instructions to aU 
!tort Trusts saying tbat any reduction in the rates cannot be done without 
prior approval of the Government, are stated to bave  been issued by tbe 
Ministry, tbe Committee would like to empbasise strict compliance of the 
same to avoid such occurances in the future. 



39 

1.16 The Committee deplore tbe dismal picture tbat bas emerged in 
regard to tbe unduly long time taken by the Ministry in conveying tbeir 
decision on the rate revision proposals forwarded by Madras Port Trust in 
both the cases under examination of the Committee. Apparently, the 
Ministry bave neitber evolved any clear cut policy on tbe subject nor issued 
proper guidelines to the Port Trusts for formulating tbeir rate revisioD 
proposals witb the result that considerable time is lost by the Ministry in 
seeking clarifications. However, the Committee bave now been informed 
that the procedure for considering tbe rate revisioa proposals from tbe Port 
Trust bave since been simplified in tbe Ministry and the approval of the 
Government "is now being normally communicated witbin a period of 8 to 
11 weeks." While welcOming this belated but essential step, tbe Committee 
consider it desirable that suitable guidelines for formulating rate r ~i  

proposals sbould be issued to aU Port Trusts so tbat valuable time is not lost 
in conveying tbe decision. Keeping in view the fact that rate revisions bave a 
vital bearing on tbe economy of the Port Trusts, the Committee would 'Uke 
the Government to furtber gear up tbeir decision making machinery so that 
their decision on sucb proposals is communicated witbin the shortest 
possible time. 

,NEW DELHI; 

17 December, 1991 

26 Agrahayana, 1913 (S) 

ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE 
Chairman, 

Public AccounLY Committee 



APPENDIX-I 

(Vide Para 1.1. of the Report) 

Paragraphs 21-23 of the Report of the C&AG of India for the year ended 
31 March, 1988 (No.9 of 1989)," Union Government (Other Autonomous 

Bodies). 

Madras Port Trust 

21. Construction of outer protectiO.n arm to Bharatbi Dock 

21.1 The outer harbOur of Madras Port Trust, (MPT) named Bharathi 
deck, comprises an oil berth, a fully mechanised iron ore berth and a 
container" berth. As the draft of 46 feet available in this dock was getting 
lowered to 38 feet during north-east  monsoon (October-January) causing 
inconvenience to vessels, Government sanctioned" in September 1976 an 
estimate for Rs. 774 lakhs for construction of an outer protection arm for at 
length of 1005 metres from the existing arm of the main habour. 

21.2 A ward of work 

Tenders were invited in January 1977 for this work for both departmen-
tal design and for contractor's own alternative design. Seven firms 
tendered fo which four tendered for alternative designs also. The lowest 
offer was from firm 'A' for its alternative design for Rs. 6.46 crores and 
next lowest was from firm 'B'. A High Level Committee appointed to go 
into the tenders, decided in May 1978 to award the contract to firm 'B'· on 
the basis of revised offers of Rs. 6.82 crores and Rs. 6.48 crores obtained 
from firm 'A' and 'B; respectively. this was accepted by government in 
October 1978. A contract was entered into with firm 'B' in December 1978 
stipulating August 1981 as the date for completion of work. After the 
agreement was executed and the work was started, the following conces-
sions were granted to the contractor, which were neither originally 
contemplated at the time of calling for tenders, nor provided in the 
original agreement. 

(i) Payment for escalation in Prices: Though the contractor had with-
dr~  the escalation clause at the time of negotiation, he represented in 
September 1980 that, due to runaway inflation, it would not be possible for 
him to continue the work without compensation for escalation in cost. In 
September 1981, a supplemental agreement was entered into providing for 
escalation payment (with the cost index as on 18th April 1978 as the base) 
from 1st January 1981 onwards upto 31st October 1983 (revised date of 
completion) subject·to a maximum limit of Rs. 167.25 lakhs. The progress 
of work was however, very much behind schedule and MPT continued the 
escalation payment totalling Rs. 166.12 lakhs in all, based on monthly 
indices till completion of work in March 1986. 

40 



41 

(ii) Hire charges for Lime crane: According to the original agree-
ment, MPT was to make available to the Contractor Lime crane on 
payment of hire charges at the rate of Rs. 1.30 lakhs per month for 
the period of contract. The Lime crane purchased at a cost of Rs. 
36.64 lakhs was hired to the contract -from March 1979. On the con-
tractor's plea in April 1981 for reduction of the hire charges, a supple-
mental agreement was executed in September 1981, reducing the hire 
charges to Rs. 0.65 lalm per month from January 1982 and alain to 
RI. 11,400 per month from November 1982 on the ground that the 
value of the crane had been recovered. This resulted ·in a refund-of 
RI. 10.18 lakhs. 

MPT stated in February 1988 that the hire charges were revised to 
give relief under the package deal under the supplemental agreement. 

(iii) Payment for rehandling of stones : The original agreement stipu-
lated that payment for stones quarried would be made only after they 
were dumped in the breakwater and that no part payment was to be 
made at any intermediate stage. However, in November. 1979. the 
agreement was amel\ded and the contractor was allowed part payment 
amounting Rs. 48.73 lalms at 60 per cent of the agreement rate for 
the stones quarried, transported and stacked at the harbour during 
monsoon  months to enable him to have better cash flow and to 
maximise the dumping at the site after the monsoon months. 

MPT agreed for part payment on the condition that the contractor 
wOuld not claim. any extra charge for rehandling the stones from t ~ 

stacked-piles. But rehandling charges were allowed subsequently-on the 
recommendation of the High Level technical Committee constituted by 
MPT in November 1983 with the approval of Government. MPT made 
payments aggregating Rs. 22.59 lakhs for the total quantity of stones 
rehandled till completion of work. 

(iv) Hypothecation advance: As per the original agreement, hypothe-
cation advance was payable subject to a ceiling .of Rs. 77 lakhs. In a 
supplemental agreement executed in September 1981, this ceiling was 
. raised to RI. 117 lakhs. ~ t ll  a total advance of Rs. 116.89 lakhs 
had been paid besides a mobilisation advance of Rs. 21 lills in 
November 1978. 

Pro-rata recoveries of these advances were to be effected on an 
outtum of 82,000 tonnes .per month promised by the contractor. How-
ever, from April 1982, MPT restricted the recovery to a national out-
tum of 40,000 tonnes or actuals whichever was higher. H further 
reduced the recovery on the . basis of actual tumovr during monsoon 
months from Novermber 1982 and during all months from October 
1983. 

MPT stated in February 1988 that it was only an advance recover-
able with interest and mode of recoveries was regulated with a view 



42 

"to have cash-flow to the contractor" and all the advances have been fully 
recovered. 

21.3 Delay in execution of work 

The work was originally scheduled for completion by August 1981. In 
December 1983, considering the slow progress,· the escalation charges 
payable to the contractor for the extended period and the commitment for 
export of iron ore, MPT substituted, on ,the recommendation of the High 
Level Committee, a part of the armour stones with concrete blocks with a 
view to completing the work by 31st October 1985 and this  involved an 
additional cost of Rs. 61.03 lakhs. Extension of time for completion of 
work was granted by MPT from time to time and finally upto March 1986 
when the work was actually completed. One of the reasons given by the 
contractor for the delay was the failure of MPT's quarry at Pallavaram to 
yield the required quantity of stones. A High Level Committee constituted 
in November 1983 had observed that the availability of transport was short 
of requirement to the extent of 50 per cent or more and production of 
stones was considerably below the target, that the quarry exploitation by 
the contractor was not done on a systematic basis and that the contractor 
had often cash flow problems. 

21.4 Increase in project cost 

The original estimate for Rs. 774 lakhs sanctioned in september 1976 
was revised in July 1981 to Rs. 919 lakhs due to delay in execution and the 
.estimated was again revised to Rs. 1142 lakhs on account of increase in the 
cost of cement, payment for rehandling of stones, substitution of concrete 
blocks for armour stones and capitalised interest on borrowed funds. The 
total actual expenditure on the work upto March 1987 was Rs. 1103 lakhs. 

21.5 To conclude 

Concessions which were not provided in the original agreement were 
subsequently allowed to the contractor by way of (i) payment for 
escalation in prices ~ . 166.12 laksh), (ii) reduction in hire charges for 
crane resulting in a refund of Rs. 10.18 lakhs, (iii) extra payment for 
rebandling of stones stacked in the harbour (Rs. 22.59 laths), (iv) increase 
in hypothecation advance from Rs. 7i lakhs to Rs. 117 laths and reduction 
in the rate of recovery of the advance. Concrete blOCks were used in place 
of armour stones to some t t~ involving extra expenditure of Rs. 61.03 
laths on the ground that this would avoid' further delay in completion of 
work. 

There was increase in project cost from Rs. 774 lakhs to Rs. 1103 laths. 
The work ~ t d to be completed by August 1981 was actually 
completed in March 1986. 

Ministry endorsed, in April 1988, the reply given by MPT. 



43 

22. Short levy of crane hire charges 

Under Section 52 of the M j ~ Port Trust" Act, 1963, every scale of rates 
and every statement of conditions framed "by a Board should be submitted 
to Central Government for sanction and will have effect when so 
sanctioned and published in the official gazette. The Board of Trustees of 
Madras Port Trust decided on 27th January 1984 to reduce the hire charges 
for the use of gantry crane for loading or unloading inland container depot 
(leD) containers from Rs. 600 to Rs. 450 per container of size upto 20 
feet and the reduced rates were made effective from 27th January 1984 
itself without prior approval of Central Government. In February 1984, the 
Port Trust sought the approval of Go.vernment for tbe reduction in hire 
charges under Section 52 of the Major Port Trust Act 1963. However, in 
April 1985, Government rejected the proposai on the ground that tne 
present rate of Rs. 600 was itself below the assessed cost. The!eupon; tne 
Port Trust restored the original rate "of Rs. 600 per container with effect 
from 2nd April 1985. In November 1986, Government accorded eXlJOrt-
facto approval for tbe levy of handling charges at the reduced rate of Ks. 
450 per container for the period from 27th January 1984 to 1st April 1985. 

It was pointed out in Audit in apnl 1987 that Central Governmem aid 
not have power under Section 52 or any other Section" ot the Major t'Ul"! 
Trust Act, 1963 to regularise tile fate charged from 27th ~ r  1984 to 
1st April 1985. Ministry replied in July 1987 that the grant "of exposl-lacto 
approval for the reduction oj charges under Section 52 of the ACI WlIS given 
in consultation with the Minislry-of Law on lhe ground chal lhe reauclwn 
IuuJ become il fait accompli and that the reduction had been ben,eficial to 
users and it mighc not be successfully challenged by anyone. The redu.ction 
of handling Charles at Rs. 150 per container from 4849 containers handled 
during the above period amounted co a loss of revenue of Rs. 7.27Iakhs. 

Based on the Audit observation, Ministry issued in January 1~88 

instructions reiterating that revision of rates become eIfective only after 
approval by Government and pUblication in the official gazette and that 
any revision of rates shall be given effect to only after complying with the 
above legal requirements. 

23. Unautilorised revision of hire charges . 
The Board of Trustees of the Madras Port Trust decided to reduce the 
hire charges for providing reeier plug points from Rs, 200 to Rs. 120 per 
20 feet ~l. iI1 r per" shift or pan thereof and from Rs. 250 to Rs. 160 per 
container above 20 feet and up to 4U feet per shift or pan thereof with 
effect from "1st October 1984. 

In June 1985, Government of India accoraed sanction to the proposal 
contained in tne Board's reSOlution. As the revision of scale of rates could" 
be given enect to only from the date of notification of the rates in the 



44 

official gazette (4th September 1985), the irregularity in having given effect 
to the revised rates of hire charges from a date (1st October 1984) prior to 
its notification in the gazette, in contravention of the provisions of Section 
52 of the Major Port Trust Act, was brought to the notice of the Port 
Trust and Government in December 1985. 

In January 1988, Government agreed with the stand taken by Audit and 
issued necessary instructions to the Port Trust not to implement the 
approved rates before the date of their publication in the' gazette. 

The Port Trust stated, in July 1988, that the instruction i ~d by 
Government, in January 1988, were to be complied with for prospective 
implementation only. As Government's instructions were only to reiterate 
the provisions of Section 52 of the Major Port Trust Act, 1963 to the 
attention of the major Port Trusts, the revision of hire charges for the 
reefer plug points, prior to approval of the revision by Government .and· its 
publication in the gazette was not in order. 

The short levy of hire charges during 1st October 1984 to 3rd September 
1985 prior to the date of publication of Government's approval in official 
gazette amounted to Rs. 3.96 lalms (approximately.) 



APPENDIX·D 
(Vide Para· 1.30) 

Alternatives consideretj for timely completion of the project. 

1. Since the progress of the work was very poor and the contractor was 
slipping up, a show cause notice for termination was issued to the 
contractors by the Madras Port Trust on 28.1.1981. Simultaneously the 
possibility of executing at least a portion of the work by other agency was 
also examined in depth by inviting open tenders. A detailed analysis of 
the tenders revealed that the alternative of terminating the contract or 
the alternative of having one-third portion of the work done by other 
agency involved 100% increase in cost. 

2. The contract could have been rescinded as per the terms of the 
contract and the work could have been get executed at the risk and cost 
of the contractor. But this was likely to lead to the legal as well as 
financial implications. 

3. The legal implication was that the contractor might have gone to the 
Court and brought a stay order on account of various reasons which had 
led him to the present situation. While it was possible to get the stay 
order vacated, it was not possible to avoid delay in re-commeilcing the 
work. The execution of the work at the risk and cost of the contractor 
would have also led to litigation and it might have been difficult to 
recover the additional charges that would have been i~ to the new 
contractors. 

. . 

4. The financial implications were that if the contract was awarded to· 
another contractor, the overall cost of the estimate was likely to go up to 
RI. 15 crores, as assessed by the Port. Further, the present contractor 
might have also gone to arbitration and might have got some compensa-
tion. In any case the worlt would have further been delayed. 

5. This alternative was also examined by Madras Port Trust by calling 
tenders for 'island' as well as 'end-on' method of construction. After 
careful examination it was assessed that it would be difficult to execute 
the same work with 2 contractor at different rates and eventually the 
present contractor was likely to go to arbitration and get the same rates 
as given to the new contractor. There were other operational difficulties 
in the execution of the work which were against inducting another 
contractor for the same work. 

6. As regards exploring the possibility of getting the work done 
departmentally, it may be stated that the Port is not equipped with 
necessary equipments or trained people to ~ Ii  this type of job 

45 



46 

themselves. As such it was not found financially and technically suitable to 
do the job departmentally. 

7. After detailed examinations in the Ministry when several alternatives 
were considered, it was decided to allow the existing contractors, MIs. 
Andhra Civil Construction Company to complete the work by giving 
financial relief/concession and allowing oscaIation from 1.1.1981 at 850/0 
based on the AD India Wholesale General Commodity Price Index. 
A.c:cordingly, payment of escalation for the work done from 1.1.1981 
onwards and also enhanced hypothecation advance .ere extended. It. was 
also decided to extend the contract period upto 31st October, 1983. A 
supplementary agreement was entered .into with a specific condition that 
the contractors withdraw the arbitration clause. 



51. Pua 
No. No. 

1 2 

1 1.21 

2 1.22 

APPENDIX·m 

Stlltement of Observations/Recommendations 

Ministry 
concerned 

3 

Min. of Surface 
Transport 

.Do-

Observations/Recommendations 

4 

'With a view to providing tranquility con-
dition in the approach channel and tuming 
circle area in Madras harbour so as 
to permit handling of deep-draughted ves-
sels even· during the north-east monsoon 
months ~ the draught ~ d to be re-
duced due to rough and choppy sea condi-
tions, the Government sanctioned in Sep-
tember, 1976 an estimate for Rs. 7.74 
crores for construction of an outer protec-
tion arm for Bharathi Dock, the outer 
harbour of Madras Port Trust (MPT). 

The Committee find that out of 7 ten-
ders received, for the work, the evaluated 
offer of film 'A' was found to be 
the . lowest 'and his name was recom-
mended in June, 1977 by MPT to the 
. MiDistry . for' aCcording sanction for award 
of the contract. However,' instead of ac-
cepting the recommendation of MPT, the 
Government on receipt of some represen-
tations, appointed a High Level Commit-
tee to go into the question of award of the 
contract. The Committee negotiated with 
two main competitors namely Firm 'A' 
and Firm 'B' obtained revised quotations 
from them and decided in May 1978 (near-
ly one year after the proposal was received 
from the MPT) to award the work to Firm 
'B' whose revised offer of Rs 6.48 Clores 
was found to be the lowest. The reasons 

47 



1 

3 

2 3 

1.23 Min. of Surface 
Transport-

48 

4 

advanced for awarding the contract to the 
firm 'B' were that tender documents did 
not include a definite' formula for pay-
ments to the contractors on ,account of 
cost escalation during the execution of the 
project. Consequently, the tenderers 
quoted different escalation rates in their 
respeative tenders. The Teader Committee 
constituted by MPT evaluated these ten-
ders by assuming an escalation rate of 
18%. On the other hand, when the case 
for award of contract was under examina-
tion in the Ministry of Shipping and Trans-
port, the escalation rate on the basis of the 
trend of price index then· made available 
worked out to only 6%. This made the 
comparative evaluation of the tenders by 
the Tender Committee and their recom-
mendation for award of work .to Firm 'A' 
being the lowest, a disputable issue since 
decline in escalation rate beyond a certain 
point made the offer of Firm 'B' lower 
than that of firm 'A'. The High Level 
Committee, therefore, negotiated with the 
two main competitors to withdraw their 
respective escalation' clauses ostensibly on 
the ground that these clauses quoted by 
the two firms had big potential for. future 
disputes during the execution of the r~ 

ject and then awarded the work to firm 'B' 
on the basis of revised offer. 

The Committee take a serious' view of 
the manner in which the tenders for the 
work were floated, evaluated and the 
work was awarded to the firm 'B'. It is 
regrettable that the tender documents 4id 
not contain a rational formula for calcula-
tion of cost ascalation during the period of 



1. 2 3 

::. ---.:' ,,. : 

• 

4 1.24 Min. of Surface 
Transport 

49 

4 

<::ontract alabough, as admitted by the Sec-
retary of the Ministry during evidence, a 
rational escalation clause was now-a-days 
being prescribed in-all major tenders. The 
Committee also feel that instead of askinl 
the ,teriderers to withdraw their escalatiofl :. 
clause, they should have been asked to 
accept a rational escalation formula. Such 
a course of action would have not only 
rectified the initial error of not stipulating 
an esclation formula in the tender docu-
ments but would "have also saved the 
Govt. from making heavy esclation pay-
ments to the contractors to the tune of Rs 
1 .1~ lakhs during the course of the 
execution of the project as brought out 
subsequently in th,is Report. 

The Committee also note that the work 
was awarded to the Firm 'B' in spite of bad 
experience of the execution of the 
work by it in the past which was also 
commented upon by the PAC in" their !Wo 
hundered and eighth Report (1975-76) and 
Thirty nineth Report (l977-78). In respect 
of the work awarded to this contractor in 
Tuticorin Port, the Committee had ob-
served that _ "It appears to be another 
typical case when a private contractor 
deliberately quotes, to begin with, a lower 
rate in order to gain contract and after 
making some progress slackens the pace of 
work in order to extract lucrative conces-
sions from Government. TIle Committee 
feel that if the authorities are vigilant 
particularly in the matter of ascertaining 
the experience, performan'ce and standing 
of competing contractors they would not 
find themselves in a 'jam' as they confes-
sedly did in the present case." The Com-
mittee deprecate that inspite of past ex-
perience and the adverse comments of the 
PAC, the work was awarded to the same 



1. 2 3 

5 1.86 Min. of Surface 
Transport 

50 

4 

firm 'B' and large concessions amounting 
to more than Rs 200 lakhs extended to the 
contractor in the same manner as in the 
earlier contract as brought out later in this 
Report .. In the circumstances, t~ Commit-
tee cannot help observing that the award 
of the work to the Firm 'B' was un-
justified and, was guided by considerations 
other than safeguarding the financial inter-
ests of Government, 

The Committee regret to note that the 
progress of execution of the projec.t was 
. extremely slow from the very 
beginning. While the contract to Firm 'B' 
. was awarded on 15 November, 1978, the 
work at site could commence only on 15 
March, 1979. As against the total contract 
period of 33 month$ hardly 5 per cent of 
work was competed in November, 1979 
i.e. one year after the award of contract. 
Although the work was originally 
scheduled to be completed by August, 
1981, it was actually competed by March, 
1'986 i.e. after the delay of 55 months .. The 
Committee find that the Deputy Develop-
ment Adviser (Ministry of Shipping and 
Transport) after the inspection of the work 
in November, 1979 stated that he was not 
sure whether it would at all. be i l~ for 
the contractor to adhere to the time-
shedule as the slippages that had occurred 
could hardly be made up; that any delay in 
the completion of the work would mean a 
heavy burdern on the contractor on ac-
count of the prevailing rate of inflation 
which in turn would undermine the efforts 
of the contractor for providing more in-
puts; that the contractor might further 
retard the pace of work if concessions 
were given before achieving progress; and 
that the contractor be bound over for • 
realistic programme without the MPT itself 



1. 2 3 

6. 

7. 

1.87 Min. of Surface 
Transport 

1.88 -Do-

51 

4 

. 
getting committed to ·condone the· delays. 
The Committee, however, find no eVI-
dence to suggest that . these observations ' 
were duly taken note of and acted upon. 
This lapse becomes all the more, serious 
·and significant in the l.ight of the fact tliat 
even the High Level Committee while 
recommending award of work to the con-
tractor had emphasised the need for strict 
vigilence and! monitoring of progress of 
work. Although regular, meetings are 
stated to have been conducted by the 
officials with. thecontractoTS, the Commit-
tee are unhappy ,to observe that such 
meetings failed" to serve any· purpose. 

, , 

The Committee deprecate that instead 
, of taking action against the contractor for 
failure to adhere to the original 
time schedule' and to, r~ r Hq.u,idated. 
damages· etc. for the inordinate delay· in 
constr,uetion, the· contractor was allowed 
several concessions and reliefs amounting 
to r~ than Rs. 200 lalchs. These conces-
sions" and r~li f  which were not provided 
in' the, original agreement were extended 
through a supplemcntal' agreement exe-
cutcd.in 1981 and: on the recommenda-
tions of High 'Level, Technical 'Committee 
constituted by MPr ;n' November 1983. 
The concessions ",Uowed to tbe contractor 
included (i) payment for cost ,escalation in ' 
prices (Rs. 1~.12I k , (ii) reduction in 
hire charges for crane resulting in refund . 
of Rs. 11.79 lakhs and, (iii) 'extra payment 
of rehandling of stones stacked In the 
harbour (Rs. 22.59 lakhs) as detailed in 
the following paragraphs. 

The Committee note that during negoti-
ations the contractor had withdrawn his 
escalation clause In consideration 
of a lumpsum addition of Rs. 40 lakhs in 
the revised offer made by him. Inspite of· 



1. 2 3 

8. ·1.89 Min. of Surface 
Transport 

52 

4 

it, he represented in September, 1980 that 
due to runaway inflation it would not be 
possible for him to continue the work 
without compensation for escalation in 
cost. The Committee find it rather intrigu-
ing that Government instead of 'pressing 
the contractor to expedite, the work, al-
lowed him heavy extra contractual pay-
ment by way of escalation amounting to 
Rs. 166.12-1akhs by entering into a supple-
mental agreement with him on the falla-
cious plea tbat in view of the financial 

4.> position of the contractor this would have 
resulted in further delay in the executioQ 
of work. It is pertinent to note that the 
heavy slippages in work continued even 
thereafter and the work was actually com-
pleted in March, 1986 i.e. after the delay 
of 55 months as against the original 
schedule. The Committee also found no 
justification for the payment of escalation 
to the contractor till the completion of the 
project in March, 1986 in spiteofa 
specific stipulation by the High Level 
Technical Committee for making such pay-
ments only upto 31 October, f985: .. 
The Committee note that as per original 
contract hire charges at the rate of Rs. 
1.30 lakhs per month for the Lima 
crane were to be recovered from the 
contractor during the period of the con-
tract. Strangely enough, these hire charges 
were reduced to Rs.' 0.65 lakhs per month 
from January, 1982 as per the ~ l
tal agreement in 1981. Again on represen-
tation from the contractor the HI.:rC re-
commended t ~ monthly recoveries be 
limited to 15 per cent return on the 
residual capital value of the equipment 
from 1 November, 1982 till the completion 
of the work. This resulted in refund of Rs. 
11,78,633 to the contractor . .During evi 



1 

9. 

"-
2 3 

1.9Q 'Min. of Surface 
Transport 

10. 1.91 -Do-

.:,;;.--

53 

4 

dence, the Secretary, Ministry of Surface 
Transport admitted that the basis of charg-
ing 15 per cent return on the residual 
value of the crane was wrong. The Com-
mittee are of the considered view that this 
recommendation of the HL TC was of an 
unusual nature and lacked any justifica-
tion. 

The Committee also find that the con-
tract.or was allowed 60 per cent of the 
agreed rate for the stones stacked at 
the harbour during the monsoon months 
to enable him to have a better cash flow. 
Thi.s was agreed to by MPT on the specific 
condition that the contractor would not 
claim any extra charge for rehandling the 
stones from the stacked piles. Despite this, 
,it is incomprehensible to the Committee as 
to" how the HL TC recommended for pay-
ments to, the contractor on account of 
rehandling of the stones also with the 
result that he gained as much as Rs. 22.59 
lakhs on this count alone. 

The Committee note that the original, 
project report contemplated use of armour 
stones weighing 5 tonnes and above 
-for ~ 8Qlti  of the project. The armour 
stones were to be brought to port site 
from the MPT's quarry at Pallavaram and 
the prospective tenderers were required to 
satisfy themselves regarding the adequacy 
of stones. The MPT, at the request of the 
contractor, had also taken on lease 
another quarry at Pammal (near Pal-
Javaram) and handed it over to the con-
tractor for exploitation. As the contractor 
was unable to produce 'the-stones of re-
quisite size required for the efficient prog-
ress of work, MPT had even agreed for 
use of armour stones of another size. The 
Committee are distressed to find that in 
spite of this concession, the contractor was 



-. 

1 2 3 

11 1.92 MiD. of Surface 
Traaaport 

, 

12. 2.14 ~ 

4 

not able to progress with the work u per 
schedule and the ID.. TC recommended 
replacement of armour stones by concrete 
slabs without imposing any penaltY on the 
contractor for his failure to extract and 
transport required quality and quantity of 
stones. 

The above mentioned extra contractual 
of reliefs and concessions allowed to the 
Contractor amounting , to over 
Rs. 200 laths, which were unusual ·aod 
lacked justification clearly indicate that 
undue favours were shown to the contrac-
tor with scant regard to financial interest 
of Government. The gravity of ~~~~ .. 
meDtioDed in this Report-· iR4Iicat •• '" 
coUusjgp· or grosi ncglilence on the.pan· of 
the-officials conCerned. The Committee 
recommend that these lapses shoald be 
thoroughly investigated and action taken 
against all those who are found 
guilty of failure to safeguard the financial 
interests of the r ~ t during the 
various 'stages of the execution of this 
project. The Committee be apprised of the 
outcome within six months of the presen-
tation of the Report. 

--.... ~ 

In terms of Section 52 of the Major Port 
Trust Act, 1963 every scale of rates and 
every statement of conditions framed by 
a Board should be submitted to Central 
Government for sanction 'and will have 
·effeet when so sanctioned and published in 
the official gazette. The Committee, how-
. ever , find the MPT Board decided on 27 
January, 1984, to r d ~ the gantry Crane 
hire charges and the reduced rates were 
made effective from that date itself in 
contravention of the said Section. While 
MPT Board soupt approval of the 
Central Government for the reduction in 
hire charges ~. February, 1984. the Central 



1 2 

13. 2.15 

14. 2.16 

3 

Min. of Surface 
Transport 

-Do--

SS 

4 

Government rejected the 'proposal in 
April, 1985 and the ra .. were restored to 
the oriainal level by MPT with effect from 
2 April, J98S. In yet another case, MPT 
Board· decided to reduce the hire charges 
for providing reefer plug points with effect 
from· 1 October, 1984 despite the fact that 
the sanction for reduced rates was ac-
corded by Central Government in June, 
1985 and the rates were notified in the 
official gazette only on 4 September, 1985. 

The Committee express their unhappi-
ness over the manner in which MPT au-
thorites in contravention of Section 
52 of the Major Port Trust Act, 1963, gave 
effect to their proposals for reducing the 
rates prescribed in the scale of rates with-
out seeking prior sanction of. the Central 
Government and also before publishing 
the same in the official gazette. Consider-
ing the plea of the· Secretary, Ministry of 
Surface Transport that "this was a sort of 
aberration committed by the "MPT", the 
Committee feel that the cases under ex-
amination reveal a need for a very close 
coordination and understanding between 
the Ministry of Surface Transport and Port 
Trusts' authorities so that the various pro-
visions of the Act are not only interpreted 
in right perspective but also followed 
scrupulously" Although instructions to all 
Port Trusts saying that any reduction in 
the rates cannot be done without prior 
approval of the Government, are stated to 
have been issued by the Ministry, the 
Committee would like to emphasise strict 
compliance of the ~  to avoid such 
occurances in the future. 

The Committee deplore the dismal pic-
ture that has emerged in regard to the 
unduly long time taken by the Ministry 
in conveying their decision on the rate 



1 2 3 

56 

4 

reVISIon proposals forwarded by Madras 
Port Trust in both the cases under exami-
nation of the Committee. Apparently, the 
Ministry  have neither evolved any clear 
cut policy on the subject nor issued proper 
guidelines to the Port Trusts for formulat-
ing their rate revision proposals with the 
result that considerable time is lost by the 
Ministry in seeking'·-tlarifications. Howev-
er, the Committee have now been in-
formed that the procedure -for considering 
the rate revision proposals from the Port 
Trust have since been simplified in the 
Ministry and the approval of the Govern-
ment "is now being normally communi-
cated within a period of 8 to 12 weeks." 
While welcoming this belated but essential 
step, the Committee ~ id r it desirable 
that suitable guidelines for formulating 
rate revision proposals should be issued to 
all Port Trusts so that valuable time is not 
lost in conveying the decision. Keeping in 
view the fact that rate revisions have a 
vital bearing on the economy of the -Port 
Trusts, the Committee would like the 
Government to further gear up their deci-
sion making machinery so that their deci-
sion on such proposals is communicated 
within the shortest possible time. 


	001
	003
	004
	005
	007
	009
	010
	011
	012
	013
	014
	015
	016
	017
	018
	019
	020
	021
	022
	023
	024
	025
	026
	027
	028
	029
	030
	031
	032
	033
	034
	035
	036
	037
	038
	039
	040
	041
	042
	043
	044
	045
	046
	047
	048
	049
	050
	051
	052
	053
	054
	055
	056
	057
	058
	059
	060
	061
	062
	063
	064
	065
	066
	067

